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Joel Malterôs life can be defined in one word, passion. Whether it was teaching 9th grade world history back in the 1960ôs in Los 
Angeles, running one of the most successful ancient coin companies in the world in the 1970ôs and 80ôs, or assembling one of the 

finest privately held numismatic and ancient art libraries, my dad did it with gusto! I spent 20 years of my youth growing up in the 

same house and then rolled that into a career of 30 more years working and traveling the world with my dad, suffice it to say, I knew 
him very well. Back in June of 2006 my dad made a huge decision and decided that as his 75 birthday was on the horizon, it was time 

to sell his prized numismatic library.  You see these were not just old coin books that he and the company used to write up our ancient 

coin auctions, no these were his pride and joy. Family was always first with my dad, but boy how he enjoyed buying and buying 
books. He wanted the 2006 auction to be something special. Not just another one of our numerous auctions, but this was to be a crown 

jewel of crown jewels. It took several months back in 2006 to put the coin book auction together and when it was finally finished, no 

one was happier than my dad. That hot June day back in 2006, coin dealers and collectors from all parts of the US and several from 
abroad were all sitting in his home library as the auction began. It was a great auction. Prices for his coin books went sky high! It was 

a great day! The auction ended with the ñbuzzò around the room being total amazement at the fierce bidding and ridiculously high 

prices that his books realized. I know that my dad was pleased with the results but also sad at the same time. I knew that his heart was 
broken to see his cherished books leave his library. The next morning I got a call from my mom in the middle of the night. As I picked 

up the phone and heard her voice I just knew that something horrible had happened. My dad died shortly after the paramedics arrived, 

unable to restart his broken heart. 
 

My mother Adele and the rest of the Malter family are extremely proud and honored to offer the second and final portion of my dadôs 

beloved library on October 16th and 17th. As was the case with his numismatic books, his ancient art books were carefully collected 
and purchased with passion! The overall condition of the library is excellent, with many of the books custom bound in museum quality 

bindings. One on the last things that my dad said to me just after the coin book auction ended in 2006, was ñeven though the 

numismatic book as now gone, we still have the better portion of the libraryò. That being said, I also remember him saying to me on 
more than one occasion, ñno one really owns anything, we just take care of it while we canò. It was a family decision to put his ancient 

art books on the auction block at this time. 

 
This is a fantastic opportunity to purchase and ñtake careò of my dadôs books which will now become your books. Specialized 

libraries such as this are seldom offered in this quality and quantity. Over 50 years of buying and searching out for the rarest and the 

best are offered in this auction. I believe that it would be impossible to start today and assemble the same library that is offered herein. 
Thereôs a book in this sale for even the most specialized of ancient art lovers. Study this catalogue carefully and good luck with your 

bidding! 
 

Michael G. Malter 
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Terms of Sale 

  

Please read these terms carefully and only bid in the auction if you agree to ALL of these terms. 

This is both a public and "live" internet bidding auction. Absentee bids will also be accepted for this auction. The 

auction will have a 2 week preview from 10a-5pm by appointment only. If you are not able to attend the auction you 

can submit your absentee via email right now. Send lot numbers with bids in US dollars to mike@maltergalleries.com. 

One month prior to the auction you will be able to leave you bids directly via our on-line auction catalog. You can also 

bid "live" at real time from your computer via "LIVE AUCTIONEERS". The Live Auctioneers catalogue of this sale 

will be available beginning during the summer. The same 15% buyer's premium that you would pay if you attend 

the auction is added to the final hammer price of each auction lot. 

Buyer's fee is 15% when bids are made via the Malter Galleries Inc. website as well as via "LIVE" bidding on 

liveauctioneers.com 

To bid "live" you must registered on the Live Auctioneer website at liveauctioneers.com 

Please read the following "Terms of Sale" carefully. These terms are applicable to all floor bidders and mail bidders in 

this auction, collectors and dealers alike. Your submission of bids in this auction constitutes your acceptance of these 

"Terms of Sale." 

1. This is an auction sale, not an approval sale. At the fall of the gavel or upon the auctioneer's call of "Sold," all sales 

are final. By bidding in this auction, the bidder personally guarantees payment. The auctioneer has final discretion in all 

matters. In case of dispute, the lot(s) in question may be resold. Lots will be sold in their numerical sequence unless the 

auctioneer directs otherwise. 

2. Payment by auction attendees must be made in full and lots must be removed the day of the sale unless other terms 

are made with Malter Galleries prior to the auction. Absolutely no lots will be released until payment in full has been 

made. All absentee and "live" bidders can make their payment with U.S currency, by personal US check that is drawn 

on a US bank (with proper identification, at the discretion of Malter Galleries inc.) or via "bank transfer". Also 

accepted are MasterCard, Visa, Discover or American Express credit cards if the purchase is over $100. Please note 

that a 2.5% additional charge will be added to all credit card purchases. PAYPAL IS ALSO ACCEPTED with the same 

2.5% service fee added to final price. PAYPAL address is mike@maltergalleries.com NO CREDIT CARD CHECKS 

ARE ACCEPTED! 

3. A 15% buyer's premium will be added to the final hammer price of each lot purchased through Malter 

Galleries Inc., and will be paid by all bidders, without exception! 

3a. Bid "LIVE" at "Real Time" via LIVEAUCTIONEERS.COM.  ALL MALTER auctions are available for 

WORLDWIDE "live" bidding from your computer! The buyer's fee for "LIVE" bidding is  the EXACT same 

15%; as if you were attending the auction in person in California. 

4. Appropriate state and local Sales Tax of (8.75%) will be added to all California invoices, unless a valid seller's 

permit (RESALE LICENSE) is on file with Malter Galleries Inc. prior to any bidding in the auction. Books shipped 

outside of California and the United States of America are also sales tax exempt. 

5. No lots purchased by a floor bidder may be returned, including those lots where the bidder is acting as agent for 

another, or to mail bidders who have examined the lot(s). IN NO EVENT MAY ANY AUCTION LOT(s) BE 

RETURNED AFTER THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE AUCTION.  AFTER 30 DAYS FROM 

THE DATE OF THE AUCTION "ALL BOOK SALES ARE FINAL!  

6 ABSENTEE BIDS may be left prior to and or during the auction, and will take priority over an identical floor bid. In 

case of a tie mail bid, the earliest received bid will take priority. Absentee bids are encouraged to be sent through the 

Malter on-line auction catalog (will be available one month prior to the auction)! They can also be sent via email 

to mike@maltergalleries.com starting now! Your bids will be started at a small increment over the next highest bid, 

saving the bidder money wherever possible. Malter Galleries Inc. is not held responsible for any errors in bidding made 

on behalf of an absentee bidder. Malter Galleries Inc. reserves the right to refuse any mail bids under 50% of the 

estimates. 
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7. Successful absentee bidders will receive an invoice detailing their purchases, the buyer's premium, and shipping and 

handling charges. Please remember that most books are HEAVY, especially when there are many shipped together 

and shipping costs may be expensive especially when books are shipped outside of the United States of America. 

Books will be carefully packed and shipped by Malter Galleries and the costs for boxing and shipping will be added to 

the final purchase price on each invoice. Books will be shipped via UPS ground in the USA unless otherwise 

requested. Books sent this way take 5 business days to arrive on the east coast. Books shipped outside of the USA will 

be shipped via ñinsured priority mailò. Books shipped this way usually take 6-10 days to arrive. California sale's tax 

for Ventura County will also be added to all lots delivered in California unless a valid Seller's Permit is on file with 

Malter Galleries Inc. prior to the auction. All auction lots will be mailed only upon receipt of payment in full and will 

be insured for their full value where applicable. Items shipped outside of the USA may need the buyer to provide their 

own insurance. All lots are shipped at the buyer's risk upon clearance of payment. 

8. Estimates (indicated at the end of a lot description) are given only as a guide, and are not given as starting points for 

bidding. Bids below 50% of the estimate have little chance of success and may not be accepted by Malter Galleries 

Inc. When emailing or faxing bids directly to us please Include your full name and address along with your 

phone number. Also let us know if you have done business with us in the past 2 years. Also list any other similar 

businesses that you have dealt with during the past 2 years. Please make sure to include the lot number and the 

maximum bid in US Dollars. Bidding will start at an increment above the second highest absente bid received. Lots 

may sell for a price greater than or less than these estimates. Estimates with a "/" after the dollar amount indicate that 

there are that many items in that lot. Example: $500/5 or five items in lot. 

9. RESERVES! The auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the consignor or seller. 

The auctioneer may bid further on behalf of the seller up to the amount of the reserve, by placing successive bids for 

any lot, or by placing bids in response to other bidders. The auctioneer may accept or decline any bid, or challenge to 

any bid, as he in his sole discretion shall determine. 

10. Floor and absentee bidders who have not yet established credit with Malter Galleries Inc. must furnish satisfactory 

credit references or deposit at least twenty-five percent (25%) of their total bids for that session(s) or such other 

amounts as Malter Galleries Inc. may require before such bids will be accepted. Deposits submitted will be applied to 

purchases and any unused portion of such deposit will be promptly returned. A check in US dollars and drawn on a US 

bank or bank wire may be requested to secure this 25% deposit. 

11. In the event a successful bidder fails to make payment when due, Malter Galleries Inc. reserves the right to re-sell 

the merchandise and bidder agrees to pay for the reasonable cost of such a sale and also to pay any difference between 

the resale price and the previously successful bid, together with any incidental costs of sale and disbursements. 

12. If the auction invoice is not paid for in full when due per invoice terms, the unpaid balance will bear interest at the 

highest rate permitted by law until paid in full. If the matter is referred to an attorney for collection, bidder agrees to 

pay all reasonable attorney fees, court costs and other collection cost incurred by Malter Galleries Inc. to collect past 

due invoices and that the services of process by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, shall be sufficient 

to confer "in personam" jurisdiction over bidder. 

13. Buyer agrees that any claim of controversy arising out of, or relating to the formation, interpretation of performance 

of these terms and underlying transactions or the breach thereof, is subject to arbitration or judicial proceedings and 

shall take place within the County of Los Angeles subject to the laws of the State of California. 

 

You can email us your absentee bids for this auction. 

Send email to mike@maltergalleries.com 

Be sure to include your name and address, lot number(s) with bid amount(s) in U.S. Dollars. 

 

Consignments Sought for our Upcoming Auctions! 
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Part I, Saturday, October 16
th

 begins at 10am 

 
Antiquarian Books  

 

1. Bryant, Jacob. A New System, or, an Analysis of Ancient Mythology: Wherein an Attempt is Made to Divest Tradition of 

Fable; And to Reduce the Truth to its Original Purity. In this Work is Given the History of the Babylonians, Chaldeans, 

Egyptians, Canaanites, Helladians, Ionians, Leleges, Dorians, Pelasgi: Also of the Scythæ, Indoscythæ, Ethopians, Phenicians, 

the Whole contains an Account of the principal Events in the first Ages, from the Deluge to the Dispersion: Also of the various 

Migrations, which ensued, and the settlements made afterwards in different Parts: Circumstances of great Consequence, 

which were subsequent to the Gentile History of Moses. 3 Volumes. 1st edition. Printed for T. Payne, Mews-Gate, et al. London. 
1776. 4to. Hard cover, nicely rebound ½ leather with marble boards, 516 pp. + 537 pp. + 601 pp. with 30 engravings and 3 maps, 2 

folding. It is believed that William Blake had some involvement with some of the engravings. Some wear to the cover, with some 

edge chipping and fraying of the corners. Rebinding not current. Spines solid and text blocks almost free of defects, foxing or 
yellowing and are in very good condition. A pleasing set of this most interesting book published the year of our Declaration of our 

Independence.             $1,000/3 

 
2. Delaroche, De M. Paul. Bas-Reliefs du Parthenon et du Temple Phigalie. Tresor de Numismatique et de Glyptique of Recueil 

General de medailles, Monnaeis, Pierres Gravees, bas-Reliefs, etc., Tant Anciens que Modernes. Paris. 1835. Large folio, hard 

cover, ¾ leather with marbled boards and end pages, 25 pp. with 40 plates of beautiful bas-reliefs from the Renaissance, mostly in 
bronze, including cameos and medals. Some wear to the cover with edges of spine, cover and corners with same areas worn through. 

Spine ribbed with some nice gold embossing, some wear and light fading. Pages with some foxing, but a very attractive volume!  

           $1,000 
 

3. Gori, Anton-Francesco & Girolamo Francesco Zanetti. Dactyliotheca Zanettiana. Le Gemme Antiche di Anton-Maria Zanetti 

di Girolamo. Venezia. 1750. Folio, hard cover, xii, 148 pp. with 80 engraved plates. White cover spotted and soiled with some wear, 
but binding is very tight. Some minor foxing on flyleaf, but text and plates very bright and well preserved. A very nice copy of this 

beautiful work printed 257+ years ago.        $750  
 

4. Spence, Rev. Mr. Polymetis: or An Enquiry Concerning the Agreement Between the Works of Roman Poets, and the 

Remains of the Ancient Artists. Being an Attempt to Illustrate them Mutually from one Another. London. 1747. Folio, hard 
cover, xii, 361 pp. with 41 plates of engravings, showing various mythological and historical figures and coins. A nice copy with very 

well preserved pages, cover rebound using original covers and new spine, all full leather. Original covers with some repairs tears and 

marks. A beautiful and most readable work organized into 10 óbooksô or chapters.    $2,000 

 

General History & Sets 

 

5. Brandon, S. G. F. & Heer, Friedrich. Forty Centuries From the Pharaohs to Alfred the Great. New York. 1972. 4to, hard cover 

with dust jacket, 240 pp. with 120 full color and 380 black and white illustrations. As new, small tear on d.j. at bottom of spine; Also 

including Greg van der Werf, Rulers of the Ancient World. 1994. Spiral bound soft cover, 96 pp. with appendices; Plus Paul R. 
Secord, Rulers of the Medieval World. 1994. Spiral bound soft cover, 107 pp. with appendices. 3 interesting and informative works 

in the lot.           $60/3 

 
6. Bury, J.B. The Cambridge Ancient History. 17 Volumes. Cambridge University press. Cambridge. 1923-1939. 8vo, hard cover. 

Vol. I. (published 1923). Egypt and Babylonia to 1580 B.C. 704 pp.; Vol. II. (published 1924). The Egyptian and Hittite Empires to 

1000 B.C. 751 pp.; Vol. III.(published 1925). The Assyrian Empire. 821 pp.; Vol. IV. (published 1926). The Persian Empire and the 

West. 698 pp.; Vol. V. (published 1927). Athens, 478-401 B.C. 553 pp.; Vol. VI. (published 1927). Macedon, 401-301 B.C. 648 pp.; 

Vol. VII. (published 1928). The Hellenistic Monarchies and the Rise of Rome. 988 pp.; Vol. VIII. (published 1930). Rome and the 

Mediterranean, 218-133 B.C. 840 pp.; Vol. IX. (published 1932). The Roman Republic, 133-44 B.C. 1022 pp.; Vol. X. (published 
1934). The Augustan Empire, 44 B.C. - A.D. 70. 1057 pp.; Vol. XI. (published 1936). The Imperial Peace, 70-192 A.D. 997 pp.; Vol. 

XII. (published 1939). The Imperial Crisis and Recovery, A.D. 193-324. 849 pp.; and Volumes of Plates: Vol. I. (published 1927). 395 

plates; Vol. II (published 1988). 121 plates; Vol. III. (published 1968). 199 plates; Vol. IV. (published 1968). 211 plates and Vol. V. 
(published 1968), 243 plates. All first edition except plates volumes II ï V. Plate volumes II, IV & V with d.j. Original red covers with 

some wear, corners and edges rubbed as are the ends of the spines. Some fading and light soiling to a few. Bindings sound, some 

minor yellowing as expected on a few of the pages, but generally all very nice internally. Volume I of the plates also with wear to the 
cover as the others, the later plate volumes with wear, but are all solid copies. A nice used set of original editions. A monumental set, 

rarely found complete.              $2,500/17 

 
7. Die Propylaen Kunstgeschichte. 16 Volumes. Propylaen-Verlag. Berlin.1925. 4to, hard cover. Vol. I. Eckart von Syrdow. Die 

Kunst der Naturvolker und der Vorzeit . 1925. 566 pp. Covers Africa, Oceania & Australia, Native American, Northwest Coast, 

Inuit, Mesoamerican, Central & South America, Paleolithic, and Early European; Vol. II.  Heinrich Schaefer and Walter Andrae. Die 

Kunst des Alten Orients. 1925. 685 pp. Covers Egypt, Mesopotamia, Elam, Hittites, and Levante; Vol. III.  Gerhart Rodenwaldt. Die 

Kunst der Antike (Hellas und Rom). 1927. 712 pp. Covers Greece (Archaic thru Hellenistic), and Italy (Etruria thru Rome); Vol. 

IV.  Otto Fischer. Die Kunst Indiens, Chinas und Japans. 1928. 643 pp. Covers India & China; Vol. V. Heinrich Gluck and Ernst 
Diez. Die Kunst des Islam. 1925. 617 pp. Covers Arab & Ottoman art in Near East, north Africa and southern Europe, Persia and 



 

 
India, and Islamic ceramic, glass, metalwork etc.; Vol. VI.  Max Hauttmann. Die Kunst des Fruhen Mittelalters. 1929. 757 pp. 

Covers Byzantine & Early Christian Art; Vol. VII.  Hans Karlinger. Die Kunst der Gotik. 1927. 679 pp. Covers Gothic Europe; Vol. 

VIII.  Wilhelm von Bode. Die Kunst der Fruhrenaissance in Italien. 1926. Covers the Italian Renaissance; Vol. IX.  Paul Schubring. 

Die Kunst der Hochrenaissance in Italien. 1926. Covers Italian 7. 7. Renaissance; Vol. X. Gustav Gluck. Die Kunst der 

Renaissance in Deutschland. 1928. 659 pp. Covers The Renaissance in Germany; Vol. XI.  Werner Weisbach. Die Kunst des 

Barock in Italien, Frankreich, Deutschland, und Spanien. 1924. 536 pp. Covers the Baroque period; Vol. XII.  Max J. Friedlander. 

Die Niederlandischen Maler des 17. Jahrhunderts. 1926. 336 pp. Covers 16th Century Art in the Netherlands; Vol. XIII.  Max 

Osborn, Die Kunst des Rokoko. 1929. 659 pp. Covers Roccoco style in Europe; Vol. XIV.  Gustav Pauli. Die Kunst des 

Klassizismus und der Romantik. 1925. 527 pp. Covers Neo-Classic and Romanticism; Vol. XV.  Emil Waldmann. Die Kunst des 

Realismus und des Impressionismus im 19. Jahrhundert. 1927. 653 pp. Covers 19th Century Realism and Impressionism; Vol. 

XVI. Carl Einstein. Die Kunst des 20. Jahrhunderts. 1926. 576 pp. Cover the art of the 20th Century (until 1925). An incredible set of 
books, each filled with beautiful plates in b&w, duotone and color, some hand-tipped. A comprehensive survey of art history. In 

original ¾ black leather with green boards, gilded decoration and lettering on spine with monogram on covers. The edges of the pages 

are black. The 16 books are worn approx. the same with some light fading to the boards, some marks on the spine with a few with 
ends of the spine frayed or with small tears, edges and corners rubbed, a few frayed. A few nicks and scrapes. Bindings good to fine 

and pages clear with no problems. A beautiful matching set and a must for the library of any art historian.  $1,500/16 

 
8. Giannelli, Giulio. The World of Ancient Rome. Putnam. New York. 1967. large 4to, hard cover with dust jacket in clear protective 

sleeve, 300 pp. with 333 illustrations in full color. A very nice copy; Also included, Giulio Giannelli. The World of Classical 

Athens. Putnam. New York. 1970. Large 4to, hard cover within clear protective sleeve, 302 pp. with 335 illustrations in color. Light 
wear, but a choice copy. 2 very nice books in the lot.       $100/2 

 

9. Hall, John Whitney, editor. History of the World, Earliest Times to the Present Day. North Dighton, Ma. 2002. Large 4to, hard 
cover with dust jacket, 912 pp. with more than 1300 illustrations, many of them in color, and over 60 maps. As new and a very heavy 

and substantial volume; Also included, Gibbonôs Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire. Gallery Books. New York. 1979. large 
4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 256 pp. and lavishly illustrated. As new and a very nice abridged and illustrated volume; Plus, 

Christopher Miles & John Julius Norwich. Love in the Ancient World. New York. 1997. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 176 pp. 

and extensively illustrated with black & white and color photographs. As new. 3 very nice books in this very heavy lot. $150/3 

 

10. Khaldun, Ibn. The Muqaddimah, An Introduction to History.  Princeton. 1981. 8vo, hard cover, xiv, 465 pp. As new; Also with 

Everymanôs, Atlas of Ancient and Classical Geography. London. 1952. 8vo, hard cover, xii, 256 pp. with lots of maps, many 
colored. Basically as new. 2 books in the lot.        $45/2 

 

11. Langer, William L. An Encyclopedia of World History, Ancient, Medieval, and Modern, Chronologically Arranged. Revised 
Edition. Boston. 1960. 8vo, hard cover, xl, 1243 pp. with a lxxxix supplementary index of event after 1945. Some sunning to spine; 

Also included, Lifeôs Picture History of Western Man. Time Incorporated. New York. 1951. Large 4to, hard cover, 306 pp. and well 

illustrated in b&w and color. Light wear to cover, a few pages folded at corner; Plus, Staatliche Museen zu Berlin. Veb Edition 
Leipzig. 1963. Large 4to, hard cover, 269 pp. with 102 plates in b&w and color. Some wear to the cover, binding a bit weak with a 

few tears to edge of spine on back cover. Contents nice. 3 books in the lot.         $75/3  

 
12. Lhote, Henri et al. Vanished Civilizations of the Ancient World. McGraw-Hill. New York. 1963. Large 4to, hard cover with 

dust jacket, 360 pp. with 802 illustrations, 211 in color, 539 photographs and drawings, 52 maps and charts. Dust jacket worn and 

torn. Book very good; Huxley, George et al. The Birth of Western Civilization, Greece and Rome. McGraw-Hill. New York. 1964. 

Large 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 360 pp. with 727 illustrations, 226 in color, 501 photographs, drawings, maps and 

chronological charts. Dust jacket worn and torn; Clark, Grahame et al. The Dawn of Civilization, The First World Survey of 

Human Cultures in Early Times. McGraw-Hill. New York. 1961. Large 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 404 pp. with 940 
illustrations, 172 in color, 110 original reconstructions, 645 photographs and drawings, 48 maps and chronological charts. Dust jacket 

worn and torn. 3 very good quality and highly comprehensive volumes. This lot is quite heavy and each book measures 14ò x 10 İò 

and has an average thickness of 1 5/8ò. 3 great books in the lot.      $125/3 
 

13. Metropolitan Museum of Art . Set of 12 special bound books illustrating the art from various parts of the world. Asia, The 

Renaissance in the North, Europe in the Middle Ages, The Pacific Islands, Africa and the Americas, The Islamic World, Europe in the 
Age of Enlightenment and Revolution, Greece and Rome, Egypt and the Ancient Near east, Modern Europe, The United States of 

America, The Renaissance in Italy and Spain, Europe in the Age of Monarchy. All as new in decorated leather with gilding and raised 

spines. Edges of pages gilded. A gorgeous set of books.       $750/12 
 

14. Perrot, Georges & Charles Chipiez. Histoire de LôArt dans LôAntiquite, Egypte, Assyrie, Perse, Asie Mineure, Grece, 

Etrurie, Rome. Librairie Hachette. Paris. 1882. 4to, hard cover, ½ leather with marble boards. Tome I: LôEgypte. 1882. lxxiii, 879 pp. 
with 591 illus. In the text; Tome II: Chaldee et Assyrie. 1884. 825 pp. with 452 illus. In the text; Tome III: Phenicia ï Cypre. 1885. 

921 pp. with 640 illus. In the text; Tome IV: Judee, Sardaigne, Syrie, Cappadoce. 1887. 833 pp. with 394 illus. In the text; Tome V: 

Perse, Phrygie, Lydie et Carie, Lycie. 1890. 928 pp. with 537 illus. In the text; Tome VI: La Grece Primitive, LôArt Mycenien. 1894. 
1033 pp. with 553 illus. In the text; Tome VII: La Grece de LôEpopee, Le Grece Archaique (Le Temple). 1898. 688 pp. with 293 illus. 

In the text and 54 plates; Tome VIII: La Grece Archaique, La Sculpture. 756 pp. with 352 illus. In the text and 14 plates, including 

frontis; Tome IX: Le Grece Archaique, La Glyptique, La Numismatique, La Peinture, La Ceramique. 1911. 703 pp. with 367 illus. In 
the text and 22 plates; Tome X: La Grece Archaique, La Ceramique DôAthenes. 816 pp. with 421 illus. In the text and 25 plates. 

Matching cover with some wear. Edges and corners rubbed through, a few corners are cracked. Spines lightly faded on a few books 
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and rubbed on a few. Contents overall quite nice with no major faults except Tome IV with a tear which penetrates the first few pages. 

10 books in lot.          $5,000/10  
 

15. Rawlinson, George. History of Herodotus. 4 Volumes. New Edition. John Murray. London. 1862. 8vo, hard cover, ¾ leather, 

more recent rebind in beautiful condition. Title page reads "a new English version, edited with copious notes and appendices, 
illustrating the history and geography of Herodotus, from the most recent sources of information; and embodying the chief results, 

historical and ethnographical, which have been obtained in the progress of cuneiform and hieroglyphical discovery." Ex Libris Charles 

Dawes. A very handsome set and a worthy addition to any scholarôs library.        $200/4 
 

16. Rawlinson, George. The Five Great Monarchies of the Ancient Eastern World; or the History, Geography and Antiquities 

of Chaldaea, Assyria, Babylon, Media and Persia, collected and illustrated from ancient and modern sources. 4 Volumes. John 
Murray. All 1st Editions. London. 1862-1867. 8vo, hard cover, ¾ leather with marbled boards,. Vol. I. 1862. xvi, 502 pp. with 232 

illustrations and a folding map, 32 pp. advertisements; Vol. 2. 1864. x, 544 p.. with 234 illustrations and 32 pp. of advertisements; 

Vol. 3.1865. viii, 532 pp. with 85 illustrations plus a folding map; Vol. 4. 1867. vi, 603 pp. with 106 illustrations and 2 folding maps, 
32 pp. of advertisements. Ex Libris Charles Dawes. More recent rebind to match the other Rawlinson lots. Covers with virtually no 

wear and the text free of foxing and other problems.            $300/4 

 
17. Rawlinson, George. History of Ancient Egypt. 2 Volumes. Longmans, Green, and Co. 1st Edition. London. 1862. 8vo, hard 

cover, ¾ leather with marbled boards, pp., xx, 554 pp.; xiii, 567 pp. Illustrated with a colored frontis map, nine monochrome plates, 

and a total of over 253 woodcuts in the text. Ex Libris Charles Dawes. Text clean and without problems. A superb set more recently 
rebound to match the other Rawlinson books above.          $300/2 

 

18. Rawlinson, George. The Sixth Great Oriental Monarchy; or the Geography, History, & Antiquities of Parthia. Longmans, 
Green, and Co.  London. 1873. 8vo, hard cover, ¾ leather with marbled boards, xiii, 458 pp. with 28 b&w drawings, one in color and 

2 fold-out maps. Ex Libris Charles Dawes; Also included, George Rawlinson. The Seventh Great Oriental Monarchy, or, the 

Geography, History and Antiquities of the Sassanian or New Persian Empire. Longmans, Green, and Co. London. 1876. 8vo, 
hard cover, ¾ leather with marbled boards, xxi, 691 pp. with 18 plates, color litho frontispiece, text illustrations; Plus, George 

Rawlinson. History of Phoenicia. Longmans, Green, and Co.  1st Edition. London. 1889. 8vo, hard cover, ¾ leather with marbled 
boards, xxii, 583 pp. with 10 plates and color frontispiece-map, folding colored map, 24 pp. of advertisements. All three nicely 

rebound to match the other Rawlinson books. Light foxing on the first few pages to the 2nd book, the others in very nice condition, the 

cover with little if any wear. 3 books in the lot.       $350/3 

 

19. Singer, Charles. A History of Technology. New York. 1957-1958. 4to, hard cover. Vol. I: Early Times to Fall of Ancient 

Empires, lv, 825 pp. with 36 plates & 8 maps; Vol. II: Mediterranean Civilizations and Middle Ages. li, 80 pp. with 39plates; Vol. III: 
Renaissance to Ind. Rev. xxxvi, 766 p. with 32plates; Vol. IV: Industrial Revolution. xxxii, 72 pp. with 48plates; Vol.V: 1850-1900. 

xxxvii, 888 pp. with 44plates. Covers are matching with some edge and corner wear and light fading. Contents and bindings are very 

good and overall a solid set.            $700/5 
 

20. Waddell, L. A. The Makers of Civilization in Race & History, Showing the Rise of the Aryans or Sumerians, their 

Origination & Propagation of Civilization, their Extension of it to Egypt & Crete, Personalities & Achievements of their 

Kings, Historical Originals of Mythic Gods & Heroes with Dates from the Rise of Civilization, About 3380 BC, Reconstructed 

from Babylonian, Egyptian, Hittite, Indian & Gothic Sources. London. 1929. 8vo, hard cover, lvi, 646 pp. with 23 photographic 

plates. Some foxing to only the edges of the pages and cover rubbed a bit. An attractive copy of this interesting work; Also include, 
Georges Contenau. Everyday Life in Babylon and Assyria. London. 1954. 12mo, hard cover, xv, 324 pp. with illustrations within 

the text and 24 plates. Some fading to the red cloth cover, contents nice. 2 books in the lot.   $300/2 

 

21. Ward, A.W. and G.W. Prothero, Stanley Leathes. The Cambridge Modern History. 13 Volumes. Macmillan. Reprint. 1968. 4to, 

hard cover. Vol. I: The Renaissance, xxx, 807 pp.; Vol.II: The Reformation, xxvi, 857 pp.; Vol.III: The Wars of Religion, xxviii, 914 

pp.; Vol.IV: The Thirty Years' War, xxx, 1003 pp.; Vol.V: The Age of Louis XIV, xxxii, 971 pp.; Vol.VI: The Eighteenth Century, 
xxxviii, 101 pp.; Vol.VII: The United States, xxviii, 857 pp.; Vol.VIII: The French Revolution,.xxviii, 875 pp.; Vol.IX: Napoleon, 

xxviii, 946 pp.; Vol.X: The Restoration, xxviii, 926 pp.; Vol.XI: The Growth of Nationalities, xl, 1044 pp.; Vol.XII: The Latest Age, 

xxiv, 1033 pp.; Vol.XIII: Genealogical Tables and Lists and General Index, viii, addendum to p.432 of Vol.VI, pp.342a-d, 643. 
Turquoise covers with light wear and light soiling. Spines darkened a bit. Text very nice and a good matching set. Still one of the 

monuments of historical scholarship and of use to any student of history.          $500/13 

 
22. Lot of 4 books various cultures. 1). Munsterberg, Hugo. Art of India and Southeast Asia. Harry Abrams. New York. 1970. 4to, 

hard cover, 263 pp. and well illustrated in color; 2). Backes, Magnus & Regine Dolling. Art of the Dark Ages. Harry Abrams. New 

York. 1969. 4to, hard cover, 263 pp. 3). Du Ry, Carel J. Art of Islam.  Harry Abrams. New York. 1970. 4to, hard cover, 263 pp. and 
well illustrated. 4). Bernal, Ignacio, et al. 3000 Years of Art and Life in Mexico as Seen in the National Museum of Anthropology, 

Mexico City. Harry Abrams. New York. n.d. 8vo, hard cover, 216 pp. with 171 photographs, many in color. All the books in nice 

condition, as new, the first three appear to be part of a set.      $75/4  
 

23. Lot of 9 books from the series ñArt of the World.ò 1). Bandi, Hans-Georg, et al. The Art of the Stone Age. Crown Publishers. 

New York. 1961. 4to, hard cover, 249 pp. 2). Akurgal, Ekrem. The Art of Greece, its Origins in the Mediterranean and Near East. 
Crown Publishers. New York. 1966. 4to, hard cover, 258 pp. 3). Grabar, Andre. The Art of the Byzantine Empire. Crown Publishers. 

New York. 1963. 4to, hard cover, 216 pp. 4). Woolley, Leonard. The Art of the Middle East, Including Perisa, Mesopotamia and 

Palestine. Crown Publishers. New York. 1961. 4to, hard cover, 259 pp. 5). Goetz, Hermann. India, Five Thousand Years of Indian Art. 



 

 
Crown Publishers. New York. 1959. 4to, hard cover, 275 pp. 6). Swan, Peter C. The Art of Japan. Crown Publishers. New York. 1966. 

4to, hard cover, 238 pp. 7). Buehler, Alfred, et al. The Art of the South Seas, Including Australia and New Zealand. Crown Publishers. 
New York. 1962. 4to, hard cover, 250 pp. 8). Seckel, Dietrich. The Art of Buddhism. Crown Publishers. New York. 1963. 4to, hard 

cover, 331 pp. 9). Von Wuthnau, Alexander. The Art of Terracotta Pottery in Pre-Columbian Central and South America. Crown 

Publishers. New York. 1965. 4to, hard cover, 203 pp. All in maroon cloth except the book on Byzantine art, which is in green cloth. 
Overall the books have light wear and make a good set.       $500/9  

 

24. Lot of 13 books from the series ñThe Arts of Mankind,ò edited by Andre Malraux and Georges Salles. 1). Parrot, Andre. Sumer, 

The Dawn of Art. Golden Press. New York. 1961. 4to, hard cover, l, 396 pp. with 418 illus., some in color, including maps; 2). 

Parrot, Andre. The Arts of Assyria. Golden Press. New York. 1961. 4to, hard cover, xviii, 380 pp. with 397 illus., some in color, 

including maps; 3). Ghirshman, Roman. The Arts of Ancient Iran, From its Originas to the Time of Alexander the Great. Golden 
Press. New York. 1964. 4to, hard cover, xxi, 439 pp. with 589 illus., some in color, including maps; 4). Ghirshman, Roman. Persian 

Art, The Parthian and Sassanian Dynasties 249 BC ï AD 651. Golden Press. New York. 1962. 4to, hard cover, 344 pp. with 453 

illus, some in color, including maps;5). Demargne, Pierre. The +. Golden Press. New York. 1964. 4to, hard cover, 447 pp. with 534 
illus., many in color; 6). Bandinelli, Ranuccio Bianchi. Rome, The Center of Power, 500 BC to AD 200. George Braziller. New 

York. 1970. 4to, hard cover, xii, 437 pp. with 448 illus, some in color, & 2 folding maps; 7). Bandinelli, Ranuccio Bianchi. Rome: 

The Late Empire, Roman Art AD 200-400. George Braziller. New York. 1970. 4to, hard cover, x, 463 pp. with 426 illus., some in 
color, including maps; 8). Grabar, Andre. The Golden Age of Justinian, From the Death of Theodosius to the Rise of Islam. 

Odyssey Press. New York. 1967. 4to, hard cover, 409 pp. with 475 illus., some in color, including maps; 9). Grabar, Andre. Early 

Christian Art, From the Rise of Christianity to the Death of Theodosius. Odysses Press. New York. 1968. 4to, hard cover, 326 pp. 
with 312 illus., some in color, including maps; 10). Hubert, J. et al. Europe of the Invasions. George Braziller. New York. 1969. 4to, 

hard cover, xvi, 388 pp. with 361 illus., some in color, including maps; 11). Hubert, J. et al. The Carolingian Renaissance. George 

Braziller. New York. 1970. 4to, hard cover, xii, 381 pp. with 380 illus., some in color, including maps; 12). Chastel, Andre. The 

Flowering of the Italian Renaissance. The Odyssey Press. New York. 1965. 4to, hard cover, xii, 384 pp. with 311 illus., some in 

color, including maps; 13). Chastel, Andre. Studios and Styles of the Italian Renaissance. The Odyssey Press. New York. 1966. 4to, 
hard cover, xiii, 418 pp. with 357 illus., some in color, including maps. All 13 volumes bound in red cloth with gold lettering on 

spines. Each book in very nice condition with very light fading to a few of the spines. A nice comprehensive set which is well 

illustrated and contains all kinds of various maps.       $750/13  

 

25. Lot of 12 books from the series ñArchaeologia Mundi.ò 1). Groslier, Bernard Philippe. Indochina. Nagel Pub.1966 283 pp. with 

110 illustrations in b&w, 35 in color. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket. Some wear to d.j. 2). Elisseeff, Vadime. Japan. Nagel Pub. 
1973. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 237 pp. with 103 illustrations in b&w, 43 in color. Nice condition; 3). Hoyle, Rafael Larco. 

Peru. World Pub. 1966. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 243 pp. 76 illustrations in b&w, 91 in color. Some wear to d.j., book nice. 4). 

Mesopotamia. World. 1965. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 211 pp. with 130 illustrations.  Light wear to d.j.; 5). Huot, Jean-Louis. 
Persia I. World. 1965. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 218 pp. with 95 illustrations in b&w, 64 in color. Some wear and small tears 

to d.j.; 6). Lukonin, Vladimir G. Persia II. World. 1967. 4to, hard cover, 232 pp. with 76 illustrations in color and 141 in b&w. A nice 

copy; 7). Tucci, Giuseppe. Transhimalaya. Nagel. 1973. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 239 pp. with 177 illustrations in b&w, 33 in 
color. Light wear to d.j.; 8). Platon, Nicolas. Crete. World. 4to, hard cover, 223 pp. with 61 illustrations in b&w, 64 in color. A nice 

copy; 9). Alkim, U. Bahadir. Anatolia I (From the Beginnings to the End of the 2nd Millenium BC). World. 1968. 4to, hard cover 

with dust jacket, 259 pp. with 97 illustrations in b&w, 61 in color, large map at back. A nice copy; 10). Kempinski, Aharon & Michael 
Avi -Yonah. Syria-Palestine II. Nagel Pub. 1979. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 221 pp. with 64 illustrations in b&w, 21 in color. 

Light wear to d.j.; 11). Baudez, Claude F. Central America. Nagel. 1970. 4to, hard cover, 255 pp. with 106 illustrations in b&w and 

54 in color. A choice copy; 12). Soustelle, Jacques. Mexico. Nagel. 1967. 4to, hard cover, 284 pp. with 105 illustrations in b&w and 

79 in color. A nice copy. 12 books in the lot.        $500/12 

 

26. A nice set of 16 books in a Series called ñAspects of Greek and Roman Life.ô 1). Bickerman, E. J. Chronology of the Ancient 

World.  Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1968. 8vo, hard cover, 253 pp.; 2). Lacey, W. K. The Family in Classical 

Greece. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1968. 8vo, hard cover, 342 pp. with 49 plates; 3). Hands, A. R. Charities and 

Social Aid in Greece and Rome. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1968. 8vo, hard cover, 222 pp.; 4). Ellis, J. R. Philip II 

and Macedonian Imperialism. Thames & Hudson. London. 1976. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 312 pp. with 4 maps, 4 tables 

and a chronology; 5). Snodgrass, A. M. Arms and Armour of the Greek. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1967. 8vo, 

hard cover, 151 pp. with 60 plates; 6). Scullard, H. H. The Etruscan Cities and Rome. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 
1967. 8vo, hard cover, 320 pp. with 120 plates; 7). Watson, G. R. The Roman Soldier. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 

1969. 8vo, hard cover, 256 pp. with 26 plates; 8). Toynbee, J.M.C. Death and Burial in the Roman World. Cornell University Press. 

Ithaca, New York. 1971. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 336 pp. with 92 plates; 9). Scullard, H. H. Scipio Africanus: Soldier and 

Politician. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1970. 8vo, hard cover, 299 pp. with 40 plates and 5 maps; 10). Toynbee, 

J.M.C. Animals in Roman Life and Art.  Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1973. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 431 pp. 

with 144 plates; 11). Salmin, E.T. Roman Colonization Under the Republic. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1970. 8vo, 
hard cover, 208 pp. with 13 figures in the text and 41 plates; 12). White, K.D. Roman Farming. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, 

New York. 1970. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 536 pp. with 12 figures in the text and 81 plates; 13). Ferguson, John. The 

Religions of the Roman Empire. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1970. 8vo, hard cover, 296 pp. with 87 plates; 14). 
McKay, A.G. Houses, Villas and Palaces in the Roman World. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1977. 8vo, hard cover 

with dust jacket, 288 pp. with 77 figures in the text and 76 plates; 15). Witt, R.E. Isis in the Graeco-Roman World. Cornell University 

Press. Ithaca, New York. 1971. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 336 pp. with 72 plates; 16). Dilke, O.A.W. Greek and Roman 

Maps. Cornell University Press. Ithaca, New York. 1985. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 224 pp. with 30 figures in the text and 32 

plates. A well rounded set and each book in very nice condition. 16 books in the set.    $250/16 
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27. Lot of 9 books. 1). Colledge, Malcolm A. R. The Parthians. Ancient Peoples and Places. New York. 1967. 8vo, hard cover with 

dust jacket, 243 pp., 76 photographs, 46 line drawings, 2 maps and 1 table; 2). Alred, Cyril. The Egyptians. Ancient Peoples and 
Places. New York. 1963. 8vo, soft cover, 268 pp., 82 photographs, 50 line drawings, 8 tables and 2 maps; 3). Klindt-Jensen, Ole. 

Denmark. Ancient Peoples and Places. New York. 1962. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 212 pp., 73 photographs, 15 line drawings 

and a map; 4). Taylour, Lord William. The Mycenaeans. Ancient Peoples and Places. New York. 1966. 8vo, hard cover with dust 
jacket, 243 pp., 66 photographs, 67 line drawings, 4 maps and 3 tables; 5). Masson, V. M. & V. I. Sarianidi. Central Asia, 

Turkmenia Before the Achaemenids. Ancient Peoples and Places. New York. 1972. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 219 pp., 53 

photographs, 43 line drawings and 3 maps; 6). Rice, Tamara Talbot. The Scythians. Ancient Peoples and Places. New York. 1961. 
8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 255 pp., 63 photographs, 65 line drawings and 4 maps; 7). Bersani, Leo & Ulysse Dutoit. The Forms 

of Violence, Narrative in Assyrian Art and Modern Culture. New York. 1983. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, viii, 136 pp. with 

54 figures in the text; 8). Doblhofer, Ernst. Voices in Stone, the Decipherment of Ancient Scripts and Writings. Souvenir Press. 
London. 1961. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xi, 327 pp. with 94 illustrations and 21 plates; 9). Champdor, Albert. Babylon. Elek 

Books. London. 1958. 4to, hard cover, 184 pp. with 120 b&w photographs and 6 tipped-in color plates, including frontis. All books in 

good condition, a few with some minor wear and tear to the d.j.      $250/9  

 

Greece 

 

28. Bevan, Edwyn Robert. The House of Seleucus, 2 Volumes. New York. 1966. 8vo, hard cover. Vol. I. xii, 330 pp; Vol. II, viii, 

333 pp. Each book with illustrations and maps. Purple cloth, spines a bit faded.       $125/2 

 
29. Brussel, Jack. Aristophanes Lysistrata. Landôs End Press. New York. 1968. 4to, hard cover, 90 pp. with color line illustrations. 

End page and numbered 1383 out of 1500 printed and signed by the author. A beautiful book and in nice condition, corners bumped. 

Black slipcase with some wear and fraying of corners; Also included, Waldemar Heckel. The Marshals of Alexanderôs Empire. 
Routledge. London / New York. 1992. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xxiv, 416 pp. As new; Plus, Major-General J. F. C. Fuller. 

The Generalship of Alexander the Great. Rutgers University Press. New Brunswick, New Jersey. 2nd Printing. 1960. 8vo, hard 

cover with dust jacket, 336 pp. with illustrations. Some wear and tear to d.j., Book nice, corners rounded. 3 books in the lot. 
           $125/3  

 
30. Clough, A.H., editor. Plutarchôs Lives. 10 Volumes. Boston. 1909. 4to, hard cover, ¾ red leather with marble boards, each book 

with frontis plate, first book in color. No. 599 out of 1000 printed. Some rubbing of edges and some frayed corners. An excellent set 

of this work.          $2,000/10 

 

31. Duruy, Victor. History of Greece. 8 Volumes. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. London. 1892. 4to, hard cover, ¾ leather with 

maroon buckram and marbled end pages. Vol. I. Sections I & II. xvi, 582 pp.; Vol. I, Sections I & II. xviii, 664 pp.; Vol. III. Sections I 
& II.  xviii , 662 pp.; Vl. IV. Sections I & II. xvii, 598 pp. A choice set with 2000 engravings, maps, plans and colored plates. Some 

fading to the spines and some foxing to the end pages, fly leaves and title pages, but a very nice set.   $400/8 

 
32. Engelmann, Dr. R. & Anderson, W. C. F. Pictorial Atlas to Homerôs Iliad and Odyssey. London. 1892. 34 x 26.5 cm, hard 

cover, ¾ leather with marble boards, contains 225 illustrations from works of ancient art, with descriptive text, and an epitome of the 

contents of each book. A beautiful work with excellent line drawings. Much wear on the cover and minor page spotting, label for 
Perse Grammar School and Ex. Libris JLM on inside cover; Also included, Thomas Day Setmour. Life in the Homeric Age. New 

York. 1908. 8vo, hard cover, xvi, 704 pp. with 37 illustrations and 4 plates. Some wear to the deep green buckram cover with gilding 

and embossed decoration, edges of pages gilded. Corners rubbed and bumped, some fraying to ends of spines, a few marks on the 
cover, flyleaf torn,  pages overall nice. 2 nice old publications in the lot.     $350/2 

 

33. Ducrey, Pierre. Warfare in Ancient Greece. New York. 1986. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 315 pp. with many illustrations, 

some in color. A handsome book; Also included General Sir John Hackett, Warfare in The Ancient World.  New York. 1989. 4to, 

hard cover with dust jacket, 256 pp. with extensive illustrations. Both books as new.     $100/2   

 
34. Hammond, N.G.L. A History of Greece to 322 BC. Oxford. 1959. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xxi, 689 pp. with 31 figures 

in the text and 12 plates. D.j. with wear and tears, but book in choice condition; Also included, David Grene, editor. Thucydides, The 

Peloponnesian War. The Tho. Hobbes Translation. 2 Volumes. The University of Michigan Press. Ann Arbor. 1959. 8vo, hard cover, 
xx, 590 pp. Some wear to the slipcase and spines faded, otherwise very nice copies.    $50/3  

 

35. Leveque, Pierre. Pyrrhos. Bibliotheque des Ecoles Francaises DôAthenes et de Rome, Fasc. 195. Paris. 1957. 8vo, hard cover, 735 
pp. with 7 plates depicting maps, busts and coins. Nice ½ red leather with matching boards. A superb copy, some fading to the spine. 

           $150    

 

Roman History 

 

36. Duruy, Victor. History of Rome and the Roman People. 6 Volumes. Kegan Paul, Trench & Co. London. 1883-. 4to, hard cover, 
¾ leather with marbled end pages and fly leaf. Vol. I: Primitive History to the End of the Second Punic War. 1883. Cxliii, 707 pp.; 

Vol. II: From the Battle of Zama to End of the First Triumvirate. 1884. 851 pp.; Vol. III: Caesar & Octavius to the Commencement of 

Augustus. 1884. ii, 779 pp.; Vol. IV: From Augustus to the Death of Trajan. 1885. 843 pp.; Vol. V: Hadrian, Antoninus, Marcus 
Aurelius; and Roman Society in the Earlier Empire. 1886. 762 pp.; Vol. VI: From the Accession of Commodus to the Death of 

Diocletian. 1886. 685 pp. Nice brown leather with purple buckram and gilded lettering and detail. Covers in nice condition with only 



 

 
some fading to the spine and a few bumped corners. Contents sound with some foxing evident on some of the pages. A well-illustrated 

and very attractive set on the Roman Empire.       $1,000/6 
 

37. Leland, Thomas. The History of the Life and Reign of Philip, King of Macedon; the Father of Alexander. 2 Volumes. Printed 

by Thomas Harrison for W. Johnston, in St. Paulôs Church Yard. London. 1758. 4to, hard cover, tan leather, ribbed spine, Vol. I. lvii, 
204 pp. with fold-out map of Greece, Macedon and Asia Minor. Beautiful engraving of the head of Athena, taken from the obverse of 

the gold staters of Alexander the Great; Vol. II. 312 pp. with beautiful fold-out plate at back with engravings of coins from the time of 

Philip II and Alexander the Great. Beautiful engraving of Demosthenes on frontis. Both volume with wear to the edges and corners, 
which are bumped. Spine edges also worn and covers still attached, but threaten to loosen further. Spine with some wear and cracking, 

but lettering very sharp and bright. Both volume have loose end pages, the pages with a few stains and some aging, but over a very 

attractive set of this very interesting read.             $500/2    
 

38. Liversidge, Joan. Britain in the Roman Empire. New York. 1968. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xxxiv, 526 pp. with 187 

illustrations and 32 plates. As new; Also with Rivet, A. L. F. The Roman Villa in Britain.  New York. 1969. Small 4to, hard cover 
with dust jacket, xvi, 299 pp. with extensive illustrations. D.j. a little worn; Also Merrifield, Ralph. Roman London. New York. 

1969. Small 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 212 pp. with many illustrations. 3 nice books on Roman Britain in the lot. $60/3 

 
39. Nash, Ernest. Pictorial Dictionary of Ancient Rome, Volumes I & II . 2nd Edition. Wash D.C. 1961. 4to, hc w/ dj in cardboard 

sleeves. A good reference profusely illustrated.          $100/2 

 
40. Stobart, J. C. The Grandeur That Was Rome. London. 1925. 4to, hard cover, xxviii, 352 pp. with 91 plates. Nice red buckram 

cover with embossing and gilding, spine a bit soiled. Pages tight; Also included W. Zschietzschmann, Hellas and Rome, The 

Classical World in Pictures. New York. 1960. Small 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, lxvi, 304 pp. with more than 500 illustrations. 
D.j. a bit worn, book contents fresh; Also with C. W. Ceram, Hands on The Past, Pioneer Archaeologists Tell Their Own Story. 

New York. 1966. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 434 pp. with illustrations. As new. 3 good works in the lot.  $100/4 
 

41. Ward-Perkins, John & Claridge, Amanda. Pompeii, AD 79. New York. 1978. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 215 pp. with many 

illustrations, some in color. A very attractive book published for the exhibition at the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston. Some wear to the 

dust jacket; Also a soft cover 110 page-condensed version of, Pompeii, AD 79, the exhibition catalog. Includes handout pamphlet and 

article about Vesuvius and Pompeii tucked in. As new; Plus Gerald Gassiot-Talabot, Roman and Early Christian Painting. New 

York. 1965. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 207 pp. with many illustrations, maps and line drawings. As new. 3 good books in the 
lot.           $75/3 

 

42. Herculanum et Pomei. Recueil General des Peintures, Bronzes, Mosaiques, etc.  Decouverts Jusquôa ce Jour, et Reprouits dôApres 
le Antichita di Ercolano, il Museo Borbonico. 8 Volumes. Librairie de Firmin Didot Freres, Fils et Cie. Paris. 1870. 4to, hard cover, ½ 

red leather with marble boards. Vol. I. xxiii, 134 pp. with 108 plates. Front cover loose; Vol. II.263 pp. with 90 plates; Vol. III. 49 pp. 

and 30 plates; Vol. IV. 232 pp. with 123 plates. Edges badly scuffed; Vol. V. 111 pp. with 60 plates & 45 pp. with 32 plates; Vol. VI. 
213 pp. with 110 plates. Top of spine torn; Vol. VII. 230 pp. with 130 plates. Front and back cover loose; Vol. VIII. 227 pp. with 60 

plates. First 7 volumes with matching binding. Very worn with most bindings cracked and chipped. Contents nice overall, but covers 

suffering from age. Volume VIII ¾ red leather and very nice, some rubbing of edges and corners. A classic set.  $1000/8   
 

Art History, Conservation & General Works on Art &  Archaeology 

 

43. Aitchison, Leslie. A History of Metals. Volume I & II. New York. 1960. 4to, hard cover. Vol. 1. xxi, 304 pp. with 127 

illustrations; Vol. II. xvii, pp. 305 ï 647, and 261 illustrations. Both volumes ex. Library with some light marks and wear.   $125/2 

 
44. Akurgal, Ekrem. Treasures of Turkey, the earliest Civilizations of Anatolia, Byzantium, the Islamic Period. Geneva. 1966. 

Large 4to, hard red cloth cover, 253 pp. with 121 illustrations, many in full-color. As new and a beautiful book.  $150 

 
45. Akurgal, Ekrem et al. Les Tresors de Turquie, LôAnatolie des Premier Empires Byzance Les Siecles de LôIslam. Geneve. 

1966. Large 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 253 pp. with 120 illustrations within the text and 86 color plates. Some small tear to the 

top of the dust jacket. A large and beautiful book! Also included, Smithsonian Institution. Art Treasures of Turkey, Circulated by 

the Smithsonian Institution, 1966-1968. Wash D.C. 1966. 4to, soft cover, xiv, 120 pp. with 281 plates illustrating art in Turkey from 

Ancient times through the 18th Century. Spine rubbed a bit, a real nice copy; Plus, Burton Y. Berry. Out of the Past, The Istanbul 

Grand Bazaar. New York. 1977. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 192 pp. with 62 full-page black & white illustrations and 57 
original drawings. As new and a very good volume highlighting one of the more interesting places to wander around. 3 books in the 

lot.           $125/3 

 
46. Bossert, Helmuth Th. Folk Art of Asia, Africa, Australia and the Americas. New York. 1990. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket 

in clear protective sleeve, 23 pp. with 80 color plates. As new and a beautiful volume; Also Included, Judith Morrhouse. Collecting 

Oriental Antiques. London. 1976. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 128 pp. with 122 illustrations, some in color. As new. 2 books in 
the lot.           $75/2 

 

47. Brodrick, A. Houghton, editor. Animals in Archaeology. London. 1972. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 180 pp. with 77 
illustrations. An interesting volume with seven articles by archaeologists and art historians that demonstrate  that at least one of the 

proper studies of man is his relation to the animal kingdom. As new; Also included, Emma C. Bunker, C. Bruce Chatwin & Ann R. 

Farkas. ñAnimal Styleò Art  from East to West. The Asia Society Inc. New York. 1970. 4to, soft cover, 185 pp. and extensively 
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illustrated including 5 color plates. A handsome volume illustrating animals in artwork, particularly bronze, throughout Asia and the 

Near East. As new; Also including Berthold Laufer. Ostrich Egg-Shell Cups of Mesopotamia and the Ostrich in Ancient and 

Modern Times. Field Museum of Natural History, Leaflet 23. Chicago. 1926. 12mo, soft cover, 51 pp. with 9 plates and 10 

illustrations in the text. A nice copy.  3 important books in the lot.      $75/3 

 
48. Carter, Dagny. The Symbol of the Beast, The Animal-Style Art of Eurasia. New York. 1957. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 

ix, 204 pp. with 48 plates. Dust jacket worn, but not a bad copy of this interesting book; Also included, John Gray. Near Eastern 

Mythology, Mesopotamia, Syria, Palestine. London. 1969. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 141 pp. with over 100 illustrations in 
black & white and 24 pages in color. A very good copy. 2 books in the lot.     $75/2 

 

49. Charleston, Robert J. World Ceramics, An Illustrated History from Earliest Times.  Crescent Books. New York. 1981. Large 
4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 352 pp. with 1019 b&w illustrations and 64 color plates. A nice clean copy of this substantial 

publication. A comprehensive visual history of ceramics, illustrating the great diversity of styles and forms. From its evolution as a 

utilitarian object into a more decorative craft, ceramics in many ways define the cultures that produced and used them. $100 
 

50. Crawford, O. G. S. The Eye Goddess. New York. 1st Edition. 1957. 4to, hc, 168 pp. with numerous illustrations and photographs. 

Examines fertility cults around the world. A very interesting work. Slight water damage to cover.       $50 
 

51. Eras, Vincent J. M. Locks and Keys Throughout the Ages. New York. 1957. 4to, hard cover, 194 pp. with 304 illustrations. 

Light wear and a very good copy; Also included, Eric Monk. Keys, Their History & Collection. Aylesbury, Bucks. 1974. Small soft 
cover, 64 pp. with many illustrations. Light wear. 2 books in the lot.     $50/2 

 

52. Falkener, Edward. The Museum of Classical Antiquities: Being a Series of Essays on Ancient Art. London. 1860. 4to, hard 
cover, iv, 476 pp. with numerous illustrations in the text, unnumbered plates and fold out maps. 2 pp. of publisherôs adverts at the 

back. A lovely example, red buckram with gold embossing in Pompeian style. Gilded edges of the pages. Small 1ò tear at the side of 

the bottom of the spine, otherwise a very handsome copy.      $200 
 

53. Forman, W. & B. Exotic Art.  Spring Books. London. N.d. Large 4to, Hard cover, xxii, 324 beautiful plates in monochrome and 
color. A beautiful publication illustrating fine art objects from Egypt, black Africa, North America, Mesoamerica, Oceania and several 

different Indonesian cultures. Some wear to edges and corners, bit contents nice, Cover nice decorated cloth.  $150 

 

54. Gatty, Mrs. Alfred. The Book of Sun-Dials. 4th Edition. George Bell and Sons. London. 1900. 4to, hard cover, xvii, 529 pp. with 

extensive illustrations within the text and 9 plates and frontispiece. Cover a bit rubbed and top corners bumped. Some foxing to 

endpapers and title page. A very attractive and interesting volume; Also included, Winthrop W Dolan. A Choice of Sundials. 
Brattlebro, Vermont. 1975. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xi, 148 pp. with 73 illustrations. As new. 2 books concerning sun dials in 

the lot.           $125/2 

 
55. Groenewegen-Frankfort, H. A. & Ashmole, Bernard. Art of the Ancient World: Painting, Pottery, Sculpture, Architecture ï 

From Egypt, Mesopotamia, Crete, Greece, and Rome. New York. n.d. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 528 pp. with many 

illustrations, maps and charts. A textbook for art of the ancient world. Minor tear to cover at edge, otherwise a clean copy; Also 
included Nicolaos Yalouris ed. The Eternal Olympics, The Art and History of Sport. New York. 1979. Large 4to, hard cover with 

dust jacket, 303 pp. with many excellent illustrations, the large part of them in full color. As new. Two very useful references in the 

lot.             $150/2 
 

56. Hoffman, Herbert. Collecting Greek Antiquities. New York. 1971. First Edition. Large 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xii, 258 

pp. with numerous illustrations. A very useful and important work for the collector. Also included Charles Ede, Collecting 

Antiquities, An Introductory Guide . London. 1976. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xvii, 142 pp. with many illustrations; Plus, R. 

M. Organ. Design for Scientific Conservation of Antiquities. Smithsonian Institution Press. Wash D.C. 1968. 12mo, hard cover 

with dust jacket, xi, 497 pp. with extensive illustrations. Some wear to the dust jacket. A very important book for conservators and 
museum workers. 3 important books in the lot.            $75/3 

 

57. Holloway, Ross R. A View of Greek Art.  Providence. 1973. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xxii, 213 pp. with many 
illustrations; Also with Charles Seltman, Approach to Greek Art. London. 1948. Small 4to, hard cover, 132 pp. with 111 plates. 

Some wear; Plus Mario A Del Chiaro, Greek Art in Private Collections of Southern California. A Loan Exhibition at the Art 

Gallery, University of California, Santa Barbara. Nov. 19 ï Dec. 17, 1963. Soft cover booklet illustrating 72 pieces from the 
exhibition; Plus Charles Ede, Collecting Antiquities, An Introductory Guide . London. 1976. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xvii, 

142 pp. with many illustrations. Very Good.  4 books in the lot.             $100/4 

 
58. Huch, Ricarda & Volbach, W. F. Early Christian Mosaics, From the Fourth to the Seventh Centuries. New York. 1946. Folio, 

hard cover with dust jacket and clear protective sleeve, 13 pp. and 17 plates. Some wear to the dust jacket, but contents clean; Also 

included, R. J. A. Wilson. Piazza Armerina. University of Texas Press. Austin. 1983. 12mo, hard cover, 124 pp. with 58 illustrations. 
Ex Libris Pierre Bastien; Plus, P. B. Hetherington. Mosaics. The Color Library of Art. London. 1967. 39 pp. with 8 black & white 

illustrations and 51 superb color plates illustrating the full range and fascination of the art of mosaics. Some wear to the dust jacket, 

book as new. 3 nice books in the lot.        $125/3 
 

59. Kozloff, Arielle P., editor. Animals in Ancient Art From the Leo Mildenberg Collection. Cleveland Museum of Art. Cleveland. 

1981. 4to, hard cover, ix, 207 pp. with 197 illustrations and 22 color plates. Minor shelf wear; Also included, Arielle Kozloff et al. 



 

 
More Animals From the Leo Mildenberg Collection. Mainz. 1986. 4to, hard cover, 58 pp. with 169 illustrations, many in color. As 

new.            $75/2 
 

60. Kunz, George Frederick. Ivory and the Elephant in Art, in Archaeology, and in Science. Garden City, New York. 1916. 8vo, 

hard cover, ½ leather with marbled boards and end papers, xi, 527 pp. with 200 illustrations and 4 fold plates and maps. A beautiful 
copy with minimal wears and very little wear. Stamp ñGift of Newark Public Libraryò on title page in blue. A superb copy of the rare 

work; Also including, Anthony Cutler. The Craft of Ivory, Sources, Techniques, and uses in the Mediterranean World: AD 200-

1400. Dumbarton Oaks. Wash D.C. 1985. Soft cover, 58 pp. with 49 illustrations. As new. 2 books in the lot.  $1,000/2  
 

61. Kurtz, Seymour. The World Guide to Antiquities. New York. 1975. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 324 pp. with 305 

illustrations in full color. Light wear to the dust jacket; Also included, D. E. Strong. Greek and Roman Gold and Silver Plate. 
Ithaca. 1966. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xxxviii, 217 pp. with 68 plates. A very nice copy; David Swingler, The Finger-Tip 

Guide to Ancient Art of the Mediterranean Region. USA. 1986. Spiral bound with card covers, 265 pp. with many illustrations. 

Some wear, but a useful quick guide for orientating oneself to many aspects of portable ancient art; Plus Roger Bland & Catherine 
Jones, The Hoxne Treasure, An Illustrated Introduction. British Museum. London. 1993. Soft cover, 32 pp. with many illustrations 

of the beautiful treasure of gold and silver items, many in full cover. As new. 4 books in the lot.   $75/4 

 
62. Louvre Museum. Encyclopedie Photographique De LôArt, Tome II & III. Paris. 1936-38. Large 4to, hard cover. Tome II: 

Mesopotamia, Canaan, Cyprus & Greece. 320 pp. with beautiful b&w photographs; Tome III: Greece (continued) & Rome. 320 pp. 

with great images. Both books in nice condition. A nice pair of books with great attention to quality of the plates; Also including, 
Maximilien Gauthier. The Louvre, Sculpture, Ceramics, Objets DôArt. New York. 1964. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 156 pp. 

with over 132 monochrome illustrations and 24 full color plates of some of the finest objects of art produces by man. Some minor 

tears to the dust jacket. 3 books in the lot.                   $225/3 
 

63. Maiuri, Amedeo. Roman Painting. The Great Centuries of Painting Series. Geneva. 1953. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 153 
pp. with 84 color plates. As new and a beautiful book; Also included Tony Spiteris, Greek and Etruscan Painting. New York. 1965. 

4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 207 pp. with many color plates, charts and indexes. A lot of information in the volume. As New; Plus 

Raoul-Jean Moulin, Prehistoric Painting. London. 1965. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 207 pp. with color plates and the whole 

works; Also Mario A. Del Chiaro, Roman Art in West Coast Collections. Exhibition Catalog for loan exhibitions at Santa Barbara 

and Berkeley, 1973. Soft cover, 98 pp. with  illustrations of a diverse group of Roman art objects. All three books as new and form a 

very nice set.   $100/4 
 

64. Neuburger, Albert. The Technical Arts and Sciences of the Ancients. New York. 1930. 8vo, hard cover, xxxii, 518 pp. with 676 

illustrations. Dark red buckram cover in choice condition, light wear to the contents over all. An interesting old book; Also included, 
Joachim Ersfeld. Formun und Giessen. Restaurierung und Museumstechnik 2. Museum Fur Ur- Und Fruhgeschichte Thuringens. 

Weimar. 1977. 4to, soft cover, 113 pp. with 98 illustrations; Plus, Henry Hodges. Technology in the Ancient World. New York. 

1970. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xvi, 287 pp. with 265 illustrations. Light wear to the dust jacket. 3 books in the lot. $75/3 
 

65. Plenderleith, H. J. The Conservation of Antiquities and Works of Art, Treatment, Repair, and Restoration. London. 1962. 

8vo, hard cover with dust jacket in clear protective sleeve, xv, 375 pp. with 53 black & white photographs. A very nice copy; Also 
included, Neville Williams. Chronology of the Modern World, 1763 to the Present Time. New York. 1967. 8vo, hard cover with 

dust jacket, xiii, 923 pp. Some wear to the dust jacket, book solid; Plus, Stuart J. Fleming. Authenticity in Art, the Scientific 

Detection of Forgery. New York. 1975. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 164 pp. with extensive black & white illustrations and 17 

full color plates. As new. Dedication to Joel on fly leaf.  3 books in the lot.     $75/3 

 

66. Raulet, Sylvie. Rock Crystal Treasures from Antiquity to Today. New York. 1999. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 238 pp. 
and profusely illustrated with beautiful color photographs. As new.      $100 

 

67. Semrau, Professor Dr. Max. Die Kunst des Altertums von Wilhelm Lubke. Stuttgart. 1904. 4to, hard cover, viii, 381 pp. with 
411 illustrations and 5 color plates. Some fraying on the top and bottom of the spine. Nice blue cover with gold decoration. Beautiful 

illustrations and plates.         $75  

 
68. Spear Jr., Nathaniel. A Treasury of Archaeological Bells. New York. 1978. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 279 pp. and 

extensively illustrated with many color plates. A beautiful book for the bell collector or any art history library; Plus, Napier, A. David. 

Masks, Transformation, and Paradox. Berkeley. 1986. 8vo, soft cover, xxvi, 282 pp. Two interesting volumes in the lot.     $75/2 
 

69. Speltz, Alexander. The Colored Ornament of All Historical Styles. 3 Parts. Leipzig. 1914-15. Hard cover portfolio, text in soft 

cover book and plates loose. Part I: Antiquity. 1915. 43 pp. with 13 illustrations in the text, 60 full color plates; Part II: Middle Ages. 
1914. 45 pp, 60 full color plates; Part III: Modern Times. 1915. 57 pp., 60 full color plates. Nice portfolio covers, nicely decorated. 

Some wear, the cover to Part I a bit torn and worn. Plates are remarkable and a lovely set.    $1,000/3   

 
70. Speltz, Alexander. Styles of Ornament, Exhibited in Designs and Arranged in Historical Order With Descriptive Text. Paris. 

1906. 4to, hard cover, 694 pp. with 400 plates with line drawings. A beautifully detailed and descriptive handbook of ornamental 

designs throughout the ages. A very clean and well-preserved copy.        $50 
 

71. Vandier, Jacques. Egypt, Paintings from Tombs and Temples. New York Graphic Society. Paris. 1956. Large folio, hard cover 

with dust jacket, 10 pp. with 32 beautiful plates in full color and 2 in monochrome, including frontis. Dust jacket yellowed at top and 
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with some tears. Book in good condition; Also included, Giacomo Caputo & Abdelaziz Driss. Tunisia, Ancient Mosaics. New York 

Graphic Society. Paris. 1962. Large folio, hard cover, 10 pp. with 32 beautiful plates in full color and 3 monochrome plates. Cover 
heavily marked up and loose at spine. Corners worn through and in need of rebinding. Ex library with numbers on the spine. Contents 

in good condition; Plus, Andre Grabar & Manolis Chatzidakis. Greece, Byzantine Mosaics. The New York Graphic Society. Paris. 

1959. Large folio, hard cover with dust jacket, 21 pp. with 32 beautiful plates in full color and 4 monochrome plates. Some wear to the 
dust jacket, book in nice condition. 3 very beautiful works in the lot.     $500/3   

 

72. Wettstein, Janine. Les Ivories, Evolution Decorative du 1er Siecle a nos Jours. 2 Volumes. Tardy. Paris. 1972 & 1977. 4to, soft 
cover. Vol. I: Europe avec un Abrege DôIconographie Chretienne. 1972. 286 pp. and well illustrated; Vol. II: Antiquitie, Islam, Inde, 

Chine, Japon, Afrique Noire, Regions Polaires, Amerique. 1977. 484 pp. and profusely illustrated. Volume I with some light wear to 

spine and corners, slipcase with wear to corners and tear at bottom. Volume II in nice condition, some yellowing and wear to slipcase, 
including a few tears.          $400/2 

 

73. Lot of 5 books on ancient bronzes. 1). Brailsford, John. Early Celtic Masterpieces From Britain in the British Museum. 

London. 1975. Soft cover, 103 pp. and profusely illustrated. As new; 2). Hayes, John Walker. The Etruscan and Italic Collections in 

the Royal Ontario Museum. Toronto: A Survey. Firenze. 1975. Soft cover, 31 pp. with 11 plates. Light wear; 3). British museum. 

The Mildenhall Treasures, A Handbook. 2nd Edition. London. 1964. Soft cover, 23 pp. with 8 photographic plates. Light wear; 4). 
Brescak, Danilo. Roman Bronze Vessels in Slovenia. Situla, Dissertationes Musei Nationalis Labacensis, 22/1. Ljubljana. 1932. Soft 

cover, 59 pp. with 29 plates; 5). Menzel, Heinz. Romische Bronzen in Speyer. Mainz. 1960. Soft cover, 4 pp. and 39 photographic 

illustrations. Some wear. 5 interesting books in the lot.       $50/5 
 

General Archaeology  

 

74. B.-Thomas, Dr. Edit. Archäologische Funde in Ungarn. Budapest. 1956. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 425 pp. and 230 plates 

of art objects spanning the entire history of Hungary from the Prehistoric period to the Middle Ages. Some wear to the dust jacket, 

which is in a clear protective sleeve. Contents clean.          $50 
 

75. Fillion, L. Cl. Atlas Archeologique De La Bible, DôApres Les Meilleurs Documents Soit Anciens Soit Modernes, et Surtout 

DôApres Les Decouvertes Les Plus Recentes Faites Dans La Palestine, La Syrie, La Phenicie, LôEgypte et LôAssyrie. Lyon & 

Paris. 1886. Large 4to, hardbound, viii, 153 pp., CXVII plates with facing descriptions. Wonderful line drawings. Cover worn, some 

foxing and a few pages with tears. An interesting old book!            $250 

 

76. Hoddiniott, R. F. Bulgaria in Antiquity . New York. 1975. 4to, 368 pp. hc w/ dj. As New; Plus Ivan Venedikov, Bulgariaôs 

Treasures from the Past. Foreign Languages Press. Sofia. 1965. Hard cover (8 İò x 9 İò), 18 pp. with 107 plates with en face 
descriptions. Cover with some minor sunning. 2 books in the lot.         $85/2 

 

77. Schlieman, Dr. Henry. Ilios, The City and Country of the Trojans. New York. 1881. 4to, 850 pp. with maps, plans and about 
1800 illustrations. A beautiful example with gilded cover and spine. Choice condition.      $150 

 

78. Schlieman, Dr. Henry. Mycenae, A Narrative of Researches and Discoveries at Mycenae and Tiryns. Scribner, Armstrong & 
co. 1878. 4to, 384 pp., XXI plates and numerous foldout maps. Some minor shelf wear, but a beautiful example of this famous work.    

           $425 

 
79. Schchhardt, Dr. C. Schliemannôs Excavations, An Archaeological and Historical Study. London. 1891. 8vo, hc 1st edition. 363 

pp. with many illustrations and foldout maps. Ex. Lincoln College Library, London. Some overall wear, but an attractive copy 

nonetheless.             $100 

 

80. Sokolov, G. Antique Art on the Northern Black Sea Coast: Architecture, Sculpture, Painting, Applied Arts. Leningrad. 

1974. Large 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 194 pp. with 188 illustrations. Some small tears to the top of the d.j., otherwise a choice 
example; Also included, Muzafer, Korkuti. Archaeological Albania. Tirane. 1971. Large 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xiii, 139 

pp. with extensive full color photographs. A beautiful volume on the art and history of Albania. Some wear and tear to the d.j., book in 

nice condition; Plus, D. Chirkov. Daghestan Decorative Art. Moscow. 1971. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 277 pp. with extensive 
color and black and white photographs. Some wear to the d.j., book in good shape. 3 interesting books about specific regions in the 

lot.           $250/3 

 
81. Various Authors. Archaeological Tracts. A number of articles and excavation reports hard bound together in a handsome volume 

Articles include: 1). Charles Henry Ashdown. The Amphitheatre and Cursus of Verulamium. 2). Fresh Light on the Temple of 

the Magna Mater. 3). Bernard Roth, A Hoard of Staters and ñGold Bulletsò Recently Discovered in France: - With Special 

Reference to the Ancient British Staters of the Type of Evans. 4). Various Articles from the Cairo Scientific Journal, 1908, dealing 

with Mummies and other issues. 5). Nina Frances Layard, A Winterôs Work on the Ipswich Palaeolithic Site. 6). E. Babelon, Les 

Camees Antiques de la Bibliotheque Nationale. Paris. 1898. Select pages. 7). E. Babelon, Venus, A Sa Toilette. Extrait de la 

Gazette Des Beaux-Arts . 8). Several other articles from the Gazette of Fine Arts. 9). M. E. Guimet, L. Isis Romaine. Extrait des 

Comptes rendus de lôAcademie des inscriptions et belles-lettres. 10). E. Petersen. Andromeda. 11). A few various articles and one 

page antiquity articles. 12). Duncan Mackenzie, The Tombs of the Giants and the Nuraghi of Sardinia in their West-European 

Relations. 13). G. Dattari. I Venti Medaglioni DôAbukir. Milano. 1908. 14). Nina Frances Layard. An Anglo-Saxon Cemetery in 

Ipswich. Westminster. 1907. 15). Captain H. G. Lyons, A Report on The Temples of Philae. Cairo. 1908. Complete with fold out 

hand colored maps. 16). L. Anello-sigillo Di Augusto con La Sfinge. Extract from Stude e Materiali di Archeologia e Numismatica. 



 

 
17). LôArtemis Di Castiglion Della Pescaia. Extract from Stude e Materiali di Archeologia e Numismatica. 18). Luigi A. Milani, 

Dionysos Di Prassitele. All bound together even at the top with gilded edges. Some wear to the cover as well as split to binding, but a 
very interesting group of articles and studies, some very rare.      $500/lot 

 

Erotica 

 

82. Brown, Sanger. Sex Worship and Symbolism. Boston. 1922. 8vo, hard cover, 149 pp. with 14 plates. A nice copy with top of 

pages gilded; Also included, O. A.  Wall. Sex and Sex Worship (Phallic Worship). St. Louis. 1932. 8vo, hard cover, xv, 608 pp. 
with 371 illustrations. Some shelf wear, but a very nice copy. 2 books in the lot.       $80/2 

 

83. Femmel, Gerhard. Die Erotica und Priapea aus Den Sammlungen Goethes. Frankfurt. 1990. 8vo, hard cover, 298 pp. with 72 
illustrations, 14 in full color. As new; Also included, David Mountfield. Greek and Roman Erotica. New York. 1982. 4to, hard 

cover with dust jacket, 94 pp. and profusely illustrated with beautiful full color photographs. As new. 2 nice books in the lot. 

           $75/2 
 

84. Fuchs, Eduard. Geschichte der Erotischen Runst, Ermeiterung und Reubearbeitung des Wertes Das Erotische Element in 

der Raritatur mit Einschlub der Ernsten Runst. Munchen. N.d. 4to, hard cover, ¾ red leather with blue cloth, xxii, 412 pp. with 
385 illustrations in the text and 36 plates with erotic paintings and drawings pasted on the plates. Empty large pocket inside the back 

cover. A very well illustrated and interesting work on erotic art. Text in German. Spine worn with edges heavily rubbed, 1 İò tear at 

top. Edges of cover worn and corners worn, but the colors are bright and the book is quite attractive.   $400   
 

85. Grosbois, Charles. Sunga, Images of Spring, Essay on Erotic Elements in Japanese Art. Nagel Publishers. Geneva. 1964. large 

4to, hard cover with dust jacket within clear protective sleeve, 157 pp. with 155 full color illustrations. A handsome volume. 
           $100 

 
86. Licht, Hans. Sexual Life in Ancient Greece. 5th Edition. London. 1949. 8vo, hard cover, xv, 557 pp. with 31 plates. Light wear, 

but a nice copy; Also included, Otto Kiefer. Sexual Life in Ancient Rome. New York. 1953. 8vo, hard cover, vii, 379 pp. with 16 

plates. A very clean and well preserved copy; Plus, Johann Jakob Meyer. Sexual Life in Ancient India, A Study in the Comparative 

History of Indian Culture.  New York. 1953. 8vo, hard cover, xv, 591 pp. Few nicks and bumps. A 3 volume set. $75/3 

 

87. Marcade, Jean. Roma Amor, Essay on Erotic Elements in Etruscan and Roman Art. Nagel Publishers. Geneva. 1965. 4to, 
hard cover with dust jacket, 129 pp. with 129 tipped in color plates. A choice copy.    $150 

 

88. Rawson, Philip, editor. Primitive Erotic Art.  New York. 1973. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, x, 310 pp. with over 200 
illustrations, 32 pages in full color. As new.        $250 

 

89. Rawson, Philip. Erotic Art of the East, The Sexual Theme in Oriental Painting and Sculpture. New York. 1973. 4to, hard 
cover with dust jacket; torn at top, 384 pp. with 260 illustrations. D.j. torn at spine, otherwise a very nice copy; Also included, 

Lawrence E. Gichner. Erotic Aspects of Chinese Culture. New York. 1957. 12mo, hard cover, 130 pp. and profusely illustrated. 

Very light wear. 2 books in the lot.           $100/2 
 

90. Surieu, Robert. Sara eô Naz, An Essay on Love and the Representation of Erotic Themes in Ancient Iran. Nagel Publishers. 

Geneva. 1967. Folio, hard cover with frayed dust jacket, 185 pp. with 176 color illustrations. A beautiful book. Some light wear to the 

dust jacket.          $100 

 

91. Vorberg, Gaston. Die Erotik der Antike in Kleinkunst und Keramik.  Georg Muller Verlag. Munchen. (No date). One Hundred 
and Thirteen plates, all mounted on fine paper measuring 11 x 13ò. The illustrations are various sizes and shapes and are all in a box 

and include a list with the titles of the numbered plates. Plates fine, box needs nicely repaired with some wear and scuffs on the 

outside.           $350 
 

92. Wall, O. A. Sex and Sex Worship (Phallic Worship). St. Louis. 1920. 8vo, hard cover, xv, 608 pp. with 371 illustrations. A nice 

copy with blue cover and gilded decoration; Also included, Keul, Eva C. The Reign of the Phallus. Berkeley. 1985. 8vo, hard cover, 
viii, 477 pp. with 345 illustrations. As new. 2 books in the lot.         $175/2 

 

93. Westropp, Hodder. Ancient Symbol Worship, Influence of the Phallic Idea in the Religions of Antiquity. With an Introd., 
Additional Notes, and an Appendix by A. Wilder. 2nd Edition. New York. 1875. 8vo, hard cover, vi, 98 pp. with frontispiece, and 10 

full -page illustrated plates. A nice copy and rebound in the mid 20th century. The book consists of two papers read before the 

Anthropological Society of London on 5 April, 1870, discussing artifacts and religious practices connected to various literal and 
allegorical phallic representations. The illustrations found here in the second edition were issued there for the first time.    $175 

 

Pottery 

 

94. Alexandrescu, Petre. HISTRIA IV, La Ceramique DôEpoque Archaique et Classique (VIIe ï Ive S.). Institut DôArcheologie 

De Bucharest. Bucharest, printed in Paris. 1978. 4to - over 9¾" - 12" tall, hard cover, 143 pp, 73 black & white plates, 37 figures. Text 
in French. Almost as new. A very interesting reference work on the early pottery of Romania.                      $75 
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95. Amiran, Ruth. Ancient Pottery of the Holy Land, From its Beginnings in the Neolothic Period to the End of the Iron Age. 

Massada Press. Jerusalem. 1969. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 306 pp. with extensive illustrations and diagrams. A staple of any art 
history or archaeological library. A superb example.            $200 

 

96. Amyx, D. A. Corinthian Vase-Painting of the Archaic Period. Volumes I, II & III. Berkeley. 1988. 4to (9ò x 11 ıò), hard 
cover. Volume I: Catalogue, xxv, 354 pp.; Volume II: Commentary: The Study of Corinthian Vases, xvii, pp. 355 ï 700; Volume III: 

Indexes, Concordances, and Plates, pp. 703 ï 809, 143 plates. A nice clean set as new. Pristine!     $300/3 

 
97. Arias, P. E. & Max Hirmer. A History of Greek Vase Painting. Thames and Hudson. London. 1962. Large 4to, hard cover with 

dust jacket within clear protective sleeve, 410 pp. with 52 plates in color and 240 monochrome plates. Some wear to the dust jacket, 

but a very nice copy of this important work.        $500 
 

98. Beazley, J. D. Etruscan Vase-Painting. Oxford. 1947. 4to, hard bound with dust jacket and protective sleeve, xvi, 351 pp. and XL 

plates. Dust jacket faded and a bit torn, but the book is in great condition.             $250 
 

99. Beazley, J. D. Attic Red-Figure Vase-Painters. New York. 1942. 1st Edition. 8vo, 1186 pp., blue cloth covers; along with 

Beazleyôs Attic Black-Figure Vase-Painters. New York. 1978. 2nd Edition. 8vo, 851 pp., red cloth covers. 2 classic references for 
Attic pottery.              $400/2 

 

100. Beazley, J. D. The Development of Attic Black-Figure. Revised Edition. Berkeley. 1986. 4to, hc w/ dj, 114 pp., 104 plates. As 
new; Also included, Ann Harnwell Ashmead & Kyle Meredith Phillips Jr. Classical Vases, Excluding Attic Black Figure, Attic 

Red-Figure and Attic White Ground.  Museum of Art. Rhode Island School of Design. Providence. 1976. Large 4to, soft cover, 133 

pp. with 103 illustrations on the plates. A handsome reference. As new. 2 books in the lot.         $80 
 

101. Beazley, J. D. The Berlin Painter, Occasional Paper No. 6. Melbourne University Press. 1964. Pamphlet with card covers.15 

pp., 10 plates. Occasional paper #6 in the Australian Humanities Research Council series. Berlin Painter relates to the Greek painter of 
the Berlin amphora 2160, one of two chief pot-painters in the late archaic period ñMario Del Chiaro, With the Authorôs Complimentsò 

written on the front cover by the authorôs hand. Some splitting of the front cover, but a rare and desirable reference. Plus J. D. 
Beazley, A Dancing Maenad, Reprinted from the Annual of the British School at Athens, No. XXX. 1928-1929, 1929-1930. 

Pamphlet with card covers, ñWith the Authorôs Complimentsò written on the cover by Beazley; And J. D. Beazley, The Antimenes 

Painter, Reprinted from the Journal of Hellenic Studies, Vol. XLVII. 1927. Tall pamphlet with card covers, ñWith the Authorôs 

Complimentsò written on the cover by Beazley. All three from the library of the Etruscan scholar Mario Del Chiaro. 3 rare and 

important pamphlets in the lot.            $150/3 

 
102. Beazley, J. D. Potter and Painter in Ancient Athens. From the Proceedings of the British Academy, Vol. XXX. London. 1946. 

Pamphlet with card covers, 45 pp., VIII plates; Plus J. D. Beazley, Some Attic Vases in the Cyprus Museum, From the Proceedings 

of the British Academy, Vol. XXXIII. London. 1947. Pamphlet with card covers, 50 pp., VIII plates. Also included a commemorative 
Discourse titled John Davidson Beazley, by Paolino Mingazzini, Accademia Nazionale Dei Linei. Rome. 1973. Pamphlet. All with 

some wear, the first to with loose covers, the first with a taped spine. 3 rare and important references by one of the great pioneers in 

the study of Greek Pottery.                        $100/3 
 

103. Bernardini, Mario. Vasi Dello Stile Di Gnathia Vasi a Vernice Nera. Museo Provinciale ñS. Castromedianoò Lecce. Bari, Italy. 

No date. Folio portfolio, text soft cover, 30pp, 68 plates unbound. Some minor spotting to cover. A good reference for the more 
elaborate Gnathian ware vessels.          $175 

 

104. Betancourt, Philip.  The History of Minoan Pottery. Cambridge. 1985. Soft Cover, 226 pp. with many lines drawings and 

illustrations. Like new.             $75 

 

105. Boardman, John. Athenian Black Figure Vases. New York. 1974. 8vo, hc, 252 pp. with illustrations; Also Maurizio Borda, La 

Ceramica Italiota a Figure Rosse. Nei Musei Civici Udine. Udine, Italy. 1973. 8vo, hc w/ dj, nicely illustrated; Plus Dietrich von 

Bothmer, Greek Vase Painting: An Introduction.  Soft Cover with nice color illustrations; Plus Painting on Vases in Ancient 

Greece, J. Paul Getty Museum. Pamphlet; Also an H. A. C. Auction Catalog 5, from Nov. 1993, Kunstwerke Der Antike, soft cover, 
featuring a nice collection of South Italian Greek Vases. 5 books in the lot.         $150/5 

 

106. Bothmer, Dietrich von. The Amasis Painter and His World. J. Paul Getty Museum. Malibu, California. 1985. 4to, hc w/ dj; 
plus Diana Buitron, Attic vase Painting in New England Collections. Fogg Art Museum. Harvard. 1972. Soft cover; also included 

an auction catalog by Munzen und Medaillen in Basel, May 1971, Attische Rotfigurige Vasen, featuring a fine collection of Attic 

vases. Soft cover, 76 pp. with 86 lots. 3 books in the lot.                 $75/3 
 

107. Brown, A. C. Catalogue of Italian Terra-Sigillata in the Ashmolean Museum. Oxford. 1968. 4to, hc w/ dj, xi, 39pp., XXV 

plates. A nice example. Also included Felix Oswald, Index of Figure-Types on Terra Sigillata (ñSamian Wareò), Part IV. Issued 
as a Supplement to The Annals of Archaeology and Anthropology, Vol. XXIV, Nos. 3-4. Liverpool. 1937.  Folio, soft cover is worn, 

pp. 107 to 154, 24 plates with wonderful line drawings of animals, gods, erotic scenes and other motifs found on Samian Ware. 2 very 

interesting works in the lot.             $100/2 
 

108. Charleston, R. J. Roman Pottery. New York. 1955. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xv, 48 pp. and 96 plates; Also with Felicity 

Nicholson, Greek, Etruscan and Roman Pottery & Small Terracottas. A Brief Guide For the Collector, with A Note on Greek 



 

 
Dress. London. 1965. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 67 pp. with many illustrations; Sir Mortimer Wheeler, Roman Art and 

Architecture.  New York. 1971. 8vo, soft cover, 250 pp. with extensive color illustrations. 3 books in the lot.    $50/3 
 

109. Chase, George H. Catalogue of Arretine Pottery. Museum of Fine Arts. Boston. 1916. 4to, hard cover, xi, 112 pp., XXX plates. 

A beautiful original copy, just minor corner bumps. Scarce!         $200 
 

110. Chiaro, Mario Del. Etruscan Red-Figureôs Dying Gasp. Mitteilungen, Des Deutschen Archaeologishen Instituts Roemische 

Abteilung, Band 84, 1977. Pamphlet, pages 261 to 266, plates 127-128; Also Mario Del Chirao, Additional Tarquinian Red -Figure. 
Mitteilungen, Des Deutschen Archaeologishen Instituts Roemische Abteilung, Band 84, 1977. Pamphlet, pages 199 to 203, plates 61-

63; Plus Mario Del Chiaro, Two Etruscan Plates in Madrid. Instituto De Arqveologia y Prehistoria óRodrigo Caroô. Madrid. 1953. 

Pamphlet, pages 255 to 261 with illustrations; Plus Mario Del Chiaro, The Orbetello Group, Two Etruscan Red-Figured Fabrics. 
Istituto Di Studi Etruschi Ed Italici, Studi Etruschi, Vol. XXXVIII ï (Serie II). Firenze. 1970. 4to, 12 pp., 2 figures, 3 plates 

Paperbound; Plus John Walker Hayes, The Etruscan and Italic Collections in the Royal Ontario Museum, Toronto: A Survey. 

Firenze. 1975. Pamphlet with many glossy plates. 5 useful and hard to find reference works on Etruscan pottery.      $75/5 
 

111. Comfort, Howard ed. CORPUS VASORUM ARRETINORUM, A Catalogue of the Signatures, Shapes and Chronology of 

Italian Sigillata . Bonn, Germany. 1968. 4to, hardcover, 616 pp., XII plates. Some wear, light corner bumps, but a very good copy. 
$150 

 

112. Cook, Brian F. Inscribed Hadra Vases in The Metropolitan Museum of Art.  The Metropolitan Museum of Art Papers no. 12. 
New York. 1966. 4to, hard cover, 36 pp. with 17 plates; Also included Heide Froning, Dithyrambos und Vasenmalerei in Athen. 

Wurzburg. 1971. Small 4to, soft cover, v, 130 pp. and 16 plates. Some fading to the cover. 2 interesting books in the lot.  $150/2 

 
113. Del Chiaro, Mario. Etruscan Red-Figured Vase-Painting at Caere. Berkeley. 1974. 4to, hc w/ dj. 160 pages with many plates; 

Also included The Trout Gallery, Etruscan Pottery: The Meeting of Greece and Etruria. Emil R. Weis Center for the Arts/ 
Dickinson College, Carlisle, Pennsylvania. 1984. Soft cover exhibition catalog illustrating 35 pieces from the collection on 59 pp. As 

new. 2 books in the lot.             $50/2 

 

114. De Juliis, Ettore M. La Ceramica Geometrica Della Daunia. Universita Di Roma Istituto Di Etruscologia E Antichita Italiche. 

Firenze. 1977. 4to, hc w/ dj. 98 pp. with CIX plates and foldout maps. Some highlighting and underlining, but a good, clean copy of 

this useful reference on Daunian pottery.          $75 
 

115. Desborough, V. R. dôa. Proto-Geometric Pottery. Oxford. 1952. 4to, hard cover, xvi, 330 pp., 38 plates and foldout map. A 

clean copy with minor shelf wear. Oxford University Press Library book plate and ex. Libris JLM.        $450 
 

116. Edwards, Roger G. Corinth, Volume VII, Part III: Corinthian Hellenistic Pottery . The American School of Classical Studies 

at Athens. Princeton, New Jersey. 1975. 4to, hard cover, 254 pp., 86 plates. Minor corner bump, but in nice condition.  $100 
 

117. Fairbanks, Arthur. Athenian Lekythoi, Volumes VI & VII. University of Michigan Humanistic Series. New York. 1907-1914. 

4to, hard cover. Volume VI: Athenian Lekythoi, With Outline Drawing in Glaze Varnish on White Groun d. 1907. x, 371 pp. & 
XV plates; Volume VII: Athenian Lekythoi with Outline Drawing in Matt Color on a White Ground . 1914.  4to, hard cover, ix, 

275 pp. & 41 plates. Both volumes in nice condition.            $150/2 

 

118. Fairbanks, Arthur. Catalogue of Greek and Etruscan Vases, I: Early Vases, Preceding Athenian Black-Figured Ware. 

Museum of Fine Arts, Boston. Cambridge. 1928. 4to, hard cover, 235 pp., 100 plates. A lovely original copy, scuffed top corners, 

otherwise a very handsome book.           $125 
 

119. Folsom, Robert. Attic Black-Figured Pottery. Park Ridge, New Jersey. 1975. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xvi, 171 pp. with 

64 plates. As new; Also with Eine Auswalh, Aachener Kunstblatter, Band 37. 1968. Dusseldorf. 1968. 4to, hard cover with dust 
jacket, 148 pp. illustrating 57 objects from the collection. Small tears on spine of d.j.; Also included Martin Robinson, La Peinture 

Grecque. Les Grands Siecles de la Peinture. Geneva. 1959. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 193 pp. with many color illustrations. 

D.j. repaired with tape, book very nice; Plus John Walker Hayes, The Etruscan and Italic Collections in the Royal Ontario 

Museum, Toronto: A Survey. Firenze. 1975. 4to, soft cover, pp. 71 to 104, plates 15 through 26. Extract from Studi Etruschi, Vol. 

XLIII ï (Serie III). 1975. All 4 books make a very solid lot.        $75/4 

 
120. Forsdyke, E. J. Catalogue of the Greek and Etruscan Vases in the British Museum, Volume I, Part I: Prehistoric Aegean 

Pottery. London. 1925. 228 pp., XVI plates. Also included is H. B. Walters. Catalogue of the Greek and Etruscan Vases in the 

British Museum, Volume I, Part II: Cypriote, Italian and Etruscan Pottery . London. 1912. 276 pp., 34 plates. Both 4to with deep 
green hardcover. Part I almost as new, Part II with some minor wear. Both ex. Libris JLM. 2 books in the lot.        $500/2 

 

121. Frankel, David. Middle Cypriot White Painted Pottery, An Analytical Study of the Decoration. Studies in Mediterranean 
Archaeology Vol. XLII. Goteborg. 1974. 4to, red card covers, 140 pp. with illustrations. Some minor fading.      $75 

 

122. Getty Museum, Stamnoi. Malibu. No Date. Hard cover with glossy dust jacket. 96 pp. with color illustrations and fold out 
diagrams. Illustrates the Gettyôs fine collection of Greek Stamnoi; Also included is the pamphlet for the Stamnoi exhibition in 1980, 

a pamphlet entitled Four Hellenistic Vessels, Museum News, The Toledo Museum of Art, plus another pamphlet, La Ceramique 

Grecque aux Musees Royaux DôArt et DôHistoire. Bruxelles. 1951. All in good condition. 4 references in the lot.    $50/4 
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123. Getty Museum, Greek Vases in the J. Paul Getty Museum, Volume I, 1983; Volume 3, 1986; Volume 4, 1989; Volume 5, 
1991. Each in soft cover with numerous articles concerning the Greek vases in the museumôs collection. 4 volumes in the lot.        

          $100/4 

 
124. Hennessy, John Basil. Masterpieces of Western and Near Eastern Ceramics. 4 Volumes. Kodansha. Vol. I, Ancient Near 

Eastern Pottery. Vol. II, Greek and Roman Pottery. Vol. III, Pre-Columbian Pottery of the Americas. Vol. IV, Islamic Pottery. 
Some fading to the orange cloth boxes, but books as new with magnificent color plates. A large and impressive work! $2,000/4 
 

125. Hoffmann, Herbert. Tarentine Rhyta. Mainz. 1966. 4to, black cloth cover, 167 pp., 62 plates. Some minor wear, but a very 

clean copy.               $100 
 

126. Jentel, Marie-Odile. Les Gutti et Les Askoi a Reliefs Etrusques et Apuliens. Essai de Classification et de typologie. Tome I 

& II. Quebec & Toronto. 1976. 4to, blue cloth covers. Tome I: Text. 476 pp; Tome II: Planches. xiii, 73 plates, 2 maps. A nice set in 
good condition.               $250/2  

 

127. Lacy, A. D. Greek Pottery in the Bronze Age. London. 1967. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xv, 303 pp. and profusely 
illustrated. Some wear to the dust jacket.           $40 

 

128. Lagona, Sebatiana. La Collezione Santapaola, Nel Museo Archeologico Di Lentini. Catania, Sicilia. No Date. 8vo, card covers 
with dust jacket, 120 pp., 46 plates. Nice reference for Greek pottery found in Sicily.             $75 

 

129. Lawrence, D.A. Amyx & Patricia. Corinth, Volume VII, Part II: Archaic Corinthian Pottery and the Anaploga Well . The 
American School of Classical Studies at Athens. Princeton, New Jersey. 1975. 4to, hard cover, 177 pp., 112 plates; Plus Sharon 

Herbert, Corinth, Volume VII, Part IV: The Red -Figure Pottery. The American School of Classical Studies at Athens. Princeton, 

New Jersey. 1977. 4to, hard cover, 88 pp., 39 plates. Both volumes as new with clean maroon covers.       $150/2 
 

130. Lezzi-Hafter, Adrienne. Der Schuwalow-Maler Eine Kannenwerkstatt der Parthenonzeit. 2 Volumes. Forschungen zur 
Antiken Keramik ï II. Reihe. Mainz. 1976. Folio, hard cover. Text Volume. xi, 140 pp.; Plate Volume: xiii, 180 plates including many 

line drawings. Both volumes beautifully bound and as new.         $175/2 

 

131. Merzagora, Lucia. I Vasi a Vernice Nera Della Collezione H. A. Di Milano. Milano. 1971. Folio, hard bound, 24 pp., 70 plates 

with many diagrams. A very nice reference for the small Calene ware types and for Gutti.          $100 

 
132. Moon, Warren G. Greek Vase-Painting in Midwestern Collection. The Art Institute of Chicago. 1980. Nicely hard bound with 

cloth and buckram tipped covers, 237 pages with many glossy illustrations, like new; Along with Gisela Richter, Attic Red-Figured 

Vases, A Survey. New Haven. 1946. 8v0, hard cover, xxvii, 221 pp with illustrations. 2 useful books in the lot.    $100/2 
 

133. Moore, Mary B. & Pease Philippides, Mary Z. The Athenian Agora, Volume XXIII: A ttic Black-Figured Pottery. The 

American School of Classical Studies at Athens. Princeton. 1986. Large 4to, hard cover, xvi, 382 pp. with 124 plates and plans. Like 
new.             $100 

 

134. Morel, Jean-Paul. Ceramique a Vernis Noir du Forum Romain et du Palatin. 2 Volumes, Texte and Planches. Paris. 1965. 
4to. Texte volume soft cover, 269 pp (some minor staining to cover); Planches volume contains 68 unbound single-sided plates in hard 

cover portfolio format. A nice set, from the library of Mario A Del. Chiaro, his signature inside the cover of both volumes.   $150 

 

135. Moses, Henry. Ancient Vases from the Collection of Sir Henry Englefield. London. 1848. Hard cover, 29 x 20cm, 12 pp. of 

text and 51 beautifully engraved plates on one-sided pages with recessed frames. Cover nicely embossed with floral design and 

gilding. Some wear to the cover and top of spine with some light tearing. Corners all a bit soft. Contents basically clean with 
frontispiece a bit soiled. A lovely, rare old book on Greek vases.         $400 

 

136. Murray, A. S. White Athenian Vases in the British Museum. London. 1896. Large folio, hard cover, 37 pp. with 27 beautiful 
plates with separators. A lovely book with some wear and minor splitting on the bottom edge of the spine, not separating the cover, 

just the fabric.               $500 

 
137. Noble, Joseph Veach. The Techniques of Painted Attic Pottery. New York. 1965. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xvi, 217 pp. 

and 261 b&w illustrations including step-by-step pictures of actual potting. Dust jacket tattered and torn, book as new. A neat Book!    

           $50 
 

138. Pfuhl, Ernst. Masterpieces of Greek Drawing and Painting. New York. 1955. 4to, hard bound, viii, 151 pp. with 126 plates 

with 160 illustrations; Plus Ashmolean Museum Department of Antiquities, Select Exhibition of Sir John and Lady Beazley, Gifts 

to the Ashmolean Museum 1912 ï 1966. London. 1967. 8vo, soft cover, 188 pp., with LXXXIV plates illustrating 660 pieces of 

ancient art; And finally The Pomerance Collection of Ancient Art . The Brooklyn Museum. New York. 1966. Soft cover exhibition 

catalog, 126 pp. 4 good books in the lot, soft covers with some wear, others in nice condition.         $100/3 
  



 

 
139. Richter, Gisela M. A. Red-Figured Athenian Vases in the Metropolitan Museum of Art, Volume I: Text & Volume II: Plates. 

New York. 1936. Folio, hard cover. Text volume with 249 pp., Plates volume with 191 plates. Both volumes in excellent condition. 
An important reference on Attic vases and an impressive set of books!         $2,000/2  

 

140. Richter, Gisela. Attic Red-Figure Vases, a Survey. London. 1967. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, xxvii, 209 pp. with 
numerous plates; Plus Folsom, Robert. Handbook of Greek Pottery. Greenwich, Conn. 1967. 8vo, hc w/ dj.201 pp., XVI plates. An 

extremely useful reference for identifying different pottery shapes and designs. Also included R. M. Cook, Greek Painted Pottery. 

London. 1960. 8vo, hc w/ dj. 395 pp., 56 plates. Another attractive and useful reference for Greek vases. 3 nice books in the lot.      
           $100/3 

 

141. Robertson, Martin. Greek Painting. Geneva. 1959. Part of the Great Centuries of Painting series. Large 4to, hc w/ d.j., 193 pp. 
with beautiful attached color plates. A lovely and informative book about the evolution of Greek painting, as mainly illustrated by 

vases. Also included Fogg Art Museum, The Frederick M. Watkins Collection. Harvard University. 1973. Soft Cover, 190 pp. 

illustrating the diverse collection, which features some high quality Greek vases. Plus The Walters Art Gallery, Greek and Roman 

Metal ware. Baltimore. 1976. Soft Cover exhibition catalog. 3 useful works in the lot.       $75/3 

 

142. No lot 

 

143. Robinson, Henry. The Athenian Agora, Volume V: Pottery of the Roman Period, Chronology. The American School of 

Classical Studies at Athens. Princeton. 1959. 4to, hard cover, xiv, 149 pp. with 76 plates. Light sunning to spine, but contents sound. 
A very useful volume for dating Roman pottery.         $150 

 

144. Sambon, A. Vases Antiques De Terre Cuite. Collection Canessa. Paris. 1904. 4to, hard bound in modern light blue buckram. 
78 pp., XVIII plates. Pages still bright and a nicely rebound copy of this scarce publication.     $225 

 
145. Seeberg, Axel. Corinthian Komos Vases. University of London Institute of Classical Studies. Bulletin No. 27. London. 1971. 

4to, card covers, xv, 107 pp., XV plates. Spine a bit faded, otherwise in great condition.       $75 

 

146. Schneider-Herrmann, G. Red-Figured Lucanian and Apulian Nestorides. Allard Pierson Series, Volume 1. Amsterdam. 1980. 

Large 4to, hc, 75 pp with numerous glossy plates. Edges bumped and some slight fading. A good reference.         $100 

 
147. Schneider-Herrmann, G. Apulian Red-Figured Paterae With Flat of Knobbed Handles. University of London Institute of 

Classical Studies, Bulletin Supplement No. 34. London. 1977. 4to, card covers, 142 pp., XX plates, foldout map; Also included 

Griechische Kunstwerke, Sammlung Ludwig, Aachen. Aachen Kunstblatter, Band 37. Dusseldorf. 1968. 4to, hc w/ dj, 148 pp. and 
profusely illustrated with top quality Greek masterpieces of ceramic art. 2 useful books in the lot.           $100/2 

 

148. Sparks, Brian A. & Talcott, Lucy. The Athenian Agora, Volume XII: Black and Plain Pottery of the 6th, 5th, and 4th 

Centuries BC, Part I: Text. The American School of Classical Studies at Athens. Princeton. 1970. Large 4to, hard cover, xviii, 382 

pp.           $300 

 
149. Taylor, Lord William. Mycenaean Pottery in Italy and Adjacent Areas. Cambridge. 1958. Small 4to, hc with dj. 193 pp with 

17 plates. Nice condition, dj with wear.            $125 

 

150. Trendall, A. D. The Red-Figured Vases of Lucania, Campania and Sicily, Volume I: Text & Volume II: Indexes and 

Plates. Oxford Monographs on Classical Archaeology.  4to, hc w/ dj. Text volume with 700 pp, Indexes and Plates Volume with 

pages 701 to 812 & 256 plates. Both 1967, Oxford. Dust Jackets a bit torn, but both good, clean copies of this important set.        
           $1,000/2 

 

151. Trendall, A. D. The Red-Figured Vases of Lucania, Campania and Sicily, 1st Supplement, University of London Institute of 
Classical Studies Bulletin Supplement No. 26. 1970. Card covers, 144 pp., XXVIII plates, plus the 2nd Supplement, Bulletin 

Supplement No. 31, 1973. Card covers, pp. 145 ï 294, plates XXIX to XLIV; and the 3rd Supplement, Bulletin No. 41. 1983. Card 

covers, 392 pp., XXXI plates. All three in good condition, the 3rd Supplement ex UCLA library.       $400/3 
 

152. Trendall, A. D. Phlyax Vases. Second Edition. University of London Institute of Classical Studies, Bulletin No. 19. 1967. Card 

covers, 116 pp., XIV plates. Minor spine fading, otherwise a good copy.       $75 
 

153. Trendall, A. D. The Red Figured Vases of Apulia, Volume I: Early and Middle Apulian. Oxford. 1978. 4to, hc w/ dj, liv, 442 

pp., 160 plates; Volume II: Late Apulian. Oxford. 1982. 4to, hc w/ dj, xlvi, pages 445 to 1074, plates 161 to 400; Indexes. Oxford. 
1982. 4to, hc w/ dj. 1075 to 1301. 4to, hc w/ dj. All three volumes in choice condition. The most important reference on Apulian 

pottery in Greek South Italy.           $1,500/3 

 
154. Trendall, A. D & Cambitoglou, A. Apulian Red-Figured Vase-Painters of the Plain Style. Archaeological Institute of 

America. Vermont & Tokyo. 1961. 4to, sc booklet with 103 pp., 41 unbound plates, along with Addenda. Some fading on red spine, 

but a very clean example.            $300 
 

155. Trendall, A. D. The Red-Figure Vases of Paestum. British School at Rome. 1987. 4to, hc w/ dj, 452 pp., 242 plates. Nice 

condition, as new.                 $150 
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156. Trendall, A. D. Greek Vases in the Logie Collection. University of Canterbury. 1971. Soft cover, 83 pp., XL plates; Along with 
Christies London Auction, The Castle Ashby Vases, Wed. July 2nd, 1980. 8v0, hc with dj, 173 pp. with 99 lots; plus a pamphlet 

Greek Vases, The Toledo Museum of Art and another pamphlet, Greek Vases, National Gallery of Victoria. Victoria, Australia. 

1977. SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR! 4 references in the lot.            $100/4 
 

157. Trendall, A. D. Illustrations of Greek Drama. London. 1971. Large 4to, hard cover, dust jacket with sleeve, x, 159 pp. with 

additional resources tipped inside.            $200 
 

158. Vermeule, Emily. Mycenaean Pictorial Vase Painting. Cambridge. 1982. Folio, hard cover with dust jacket, xii, 417 pp. with 

many illustrations and line drawings. Some fading on areas of the dust jacket and a couple of tears at the top, book the book is tight 
and clean.                 $100 

 

159. Walters, H. B. Catalogue of Roman Pottery in the Departments of Antiquities, British Museum. London. 1908. 4to, lvi, 464 
pp. with numerous line drawings, XLIV plates. Beautifully hardbound in ¾ black leather with green cloth. Ribbed spine with gilded 

lettering, marbled boards. Some wear on the spine and the pages a bit darkened, but a marvelous copy.       $300 

 
160. Walters, H. B. History of Ancient Pottery, Greek, Etruscan, and Roman. 2 Volumes. London. 1905. 8vo, hard cover. Vol. I. 

xxxvi, 504 pp. & Vol. II. xiv, 588 pp. with over 300 illustrations in the text and 69 plates, 8 in color. Both copies with attractive 

publisherôs cover. A very nice set, some fading to the spines, contents very nice.      $150 
 

161. Lot of 11 books; first 8 on vases. 1). Del Chiaro, M. A. Etruscan Oinochoai of the Torcop Group. Firenze. 1961. Soft cover, 

37 pp. and 8 plates. From the library of M. A. Del. Chiaro; 2). De Puma, Richard. Etruscan and Villanovan Pottery. The University 
of Iowa Museum of Art. March 17 to April 30, 1971. Soft cover exhibition catalog, 35 pp. illustrating 52 pieces; 3). Anderson, J. K. 

Handbook to the Greek vases in the Otago Museum. Dunedin. 1955. 61 pp. and 6 plates. Stamp on flyleaf of previous owner, a Mr. 

& Mrs. Wm. D. Koonce; 4). Hamma, Kenneth. The Dechter Collection of Greek Vases. University Art Gallery, Cal. State Univ. San 
Bernardino, May 5th ï June 2, 1989. Soft cover, 86 pp. highlighting 54 pieces in the exhibition; 5). Leipen, Neda. Glimpses of 

Excellence, A Selection of Greek vases and Bronzes from the Elie Borowski Collection. Royal Ontario Museum. 1984. Soft cover, 
48 pp. highlighting 44 pieces from the exhibition; 6). Frel, Jiri. Panathenaic Prize Amphoras. German Archaeological Institute. 

Athens. 1973. Pamphlet, 32 pp. with illustrations; 7). Munzen und Medaillen, Basel. Attische Schwarzfigurige Vasen. Sonderliste G. 

November 1964. Soft cover pricelist with 52 pages and 82 vases. Many illustrations; 8). Museum of Fine Arts, Boston. The Trojan 

War in Greek Art, A Picture Book.  Soft cover illustrating 52 pieces. All with some wear, but good examples for any library. Also, 3 

works on Italian Pottery. 1). Rossi, Filli. Ceramica Geometrica Daunia Nella Collezione Ceci Macrini. University of Bari. 1979. 

SC, 93pp., LXXXIII plates; 2). Rossi, Luisa. Ceramiche Apule Nel Museo di Cremona. University of Bari. 1981. SC, 52 pp., 
XXXIV plates, some underlining and highlighting; 3). Mayo, Margaret Ellen. The Art of South Italy, Vases From Magna Graecia. 

Virginia Museum of Fine Arts. Richmond. 1982. SC, 319 pp., with many illustrations and glossary.     $250/11 

 
162. Lot of 17 books, mostly on ancient vases. 1). Trendall, A. D. South Italian Vase painting. British Museum. London. 1966. 

Pamphlet, 32 pp. and 16 plates; 2). The Toledo Museum of Art, Greek Vases: Shapes and Uses. Museum News, Vol. 15, no. 3. 

Toledo. N.d. Soft cover, pp. 63 to 86, many illustrations; 3). Munzen und Medaillen, Basel. Antike Vasen. Sonderliste R. Dec. 1977. 
Soft cover, 81 illustrated lots; 4). Royal Athena Galleries, One Thousand Years of Ancient Greek Vases from Greece, Etruria & 

Southern Italy. New York / Beverly Hills. 1990. Soft cover pamphlet, 186 vessels illustrated in color; 5). Michael Vickers, Greek 

Vases. Ashmolean Museum. Oxford. 1978. soft cover, 76 pieces from the collection illustrated; 6). American School at Athens, Pots 

and Pans of Classical Athens. Princeton. 1958. Pamphlet, illustrating 71 pieces; 7). American School of Classical Studies at Athens, 

Amphoras and The Ancient Wine Trade. Princeton. 1961. Pamphlet; 8). Buitron, Diana. Attic Vase Painting in New England 

Collections. Foff Art Museum. Harvard. 1972. soft cover exhibition catalog, illustrating 79 pieces along with charts of Greek vases 

types and other information. A great book; 9). Szepmuveszeti Muzeum. Antik Killitas, Vezeto.  Budapest. 1974. Soft cover 

illustrating 71 pieces of art from their collection; 10).  Antikenmuseum Berlin, Antiken aus Berlin Privatbesit. Exhibition catalog for 

Dez 1975 to Feb. 1976. Soft cover, illustrating 351 items. Some wear; 11). Mario A. Del Chiaro, Caeretan Epichyseis. Extract from 
Rivista Archeologia Classica, Vol. XII. Rome. 1960. Soft cover booklet, 6 pp. and 3 plates; 12). Archivio Storico Pugliese, Anno 

XXVII, Fasc. I-IV. Gennaio-Dicembre, 1974. Soft cover, pp. 123 ï 160, with 7 plates. Reference for Daunian pottery; 13). Mario A. 

Del Chiaro, An Etruscan Gigantomachy From Caere. Sonderdruck aus Arc haologischer Anzeiger, Heft 3, 1970. Berlin. 1970. Soft 
cover, 8 pp. with illustrations; 14). Museum of Mediterranean and Near Eastern Antiquities, Medelhavsmuseet. Bulletin 12, 1977 & 

Bulletin 13, 1978. Stockholm. Various articles on Greek vases; 15). Mack, Charles Randall. Classical Art From Carolina 

Collections. Columbia. 1974. 4to, soft cover exhibition catalog illustrating 71 objects in the exhibition; 16). Fisher Gallery, Fusion in 

the Hellenistic East. June ï July, 1985. Soft cover exhibition catalog illustrating 73 pieces in the shows, including some Kushan and 

other material. 17 interesting books in the lot.       $100/17 

 

Later Pottery 

 

163. Prime, William C. Pottery and Porcelain of All Times and Nations, with Tables of Factory and Artistsô marks for the Use 

of Collectors. New York. 1879. 8vo, hard cover, 531 pp. with 299 illustrations within the text and pages of makersô marks and tables. 

Nice engraving as frontis. Nice green and black cover with gilded decoration, in great condition with light shelf wear. Contents fresh, 

some foxing on the title page and frontis. Dedication to a prior owner on fly leaf, dated 1880; Also included, Warren E. Cox. The 

Book of Pottery and Porcelain, Volume I. 3rd Edition. New York. 1945. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket in clear protective cover, 

xvi, 558 pp. with 3000 illustrations, 3 color plates and 3 maps inside the back cover.    $300/2 

 



 

 
CORPUS VASORVM ANTIQVORVM  

 
164. Fascicule 1 ï Dimitriu, Suzana & Alexandrescu, Petre. Roumanie, Institut DôArcheologie Musee National Des Antiquites. 

Academie De La Republique Socialiste De Roumanie. Bucharest. 1965. Folio. Soft cover text, 54 pp., 45 one-sided unbound plates. 

Some minor wear from use, corners a bit bumped.                 $150 
 

165. Fascicule 2 - Dimitriu, Suzana & Alexandrescu, Petre. Rouanie, Collection Dr. Deorges et Maria Severeanu (Musee De La 

Ville De Bucarest) et Collections Privees. Academie De La Republique Socialiste De Roumanie. Bucarest. 1968. Folio. Soft cover 
text, 41 pp., 3 diagrams, 41 one-sided unbound plates. Nice condition.            $125 

 

166. Fascicule 7 - Bernhard, Marie-Louise. Pologne, Varsovie ï Musee National. Publie Par LôAcademie Polonaise Des Sciences. 
Warzawa. 1967. Folio. Soft cover test, 36 pp., 53 unbound plates. Nice condition. Also, Fascicule 8 - Bernhard, Marie-Louise. 

Pologne, Varsovie ï Musee National. Publie Par LôAcademie Polonaise Des Sciences.  Warzawa. 1970. Folio. Soft cover text, 36 

pp., 44 unbound plates. Some wear from use, lower corners bumped. Contents clean.    $200/2 
 

167. Fascicule 9 ï Bernhard, Marie-Louise. Pologne, Varsovie ï Musee National. Publie Par LôAcademie Polonaise Des Sciences.  

Warzawa. 1976. Folio. Soft cover text, 55 pp., 54 one-sided unbound plates. Some light wear from use.  $125 
 

168. Fascicule 15 - Boardman & Robinson. Great Britain, Castle Ashby, Northampton. British Academy. Oxford. 1979. Soft cover 

text, viii, 42 pp., 8 line drawings, 62 one-sided unbound plates, one in full color. Corners bumped, but a nice copy none-the-less.    
           $300 

 

169. Kranz, Peter & Lullies, Reinhard. Deutschland Fascicule 38, Kassel, Antikenabteilung Der Staatlichen Kunstsammlungen, 

Band 2. Munchen. 1975. Folio, hard cover portfolio, text booklet, 76 pp., Plates 49 through 92. The second volume of the collection 

in Kassel.             $100 
 

170. Kunze-Gotte, Erika. Deutschland Fascicule 37, Munchen, Antikensammlungen ehemals Museum Antiker Kleinkunst, 

Band 8. Munchen. 1973. 95 pp., plates 363 to 430, 6 diagrams. The 37th Volume in the Deutschland series, the 8 volume of the 

Munich collection.            $75 

 

171. Greifenhagen, Adolf. Deutschland Fascicule 13, Mannheim, Reiss-Museum, Band 1. Mannheim. 1958. 70 pp., Beilage A-D, 
54 plates.              $75 

 

172. Robinson, David Moore. United States of America Fascicule 4, The Robinson Collection, Baltimore, MD, Fascicule I. 
Cambridge. 1934.57 pp., XLVII plates.          $125 

 

173. Bleecker Luce, Stephen. United States of America Fascicule 2, Providence: Museum of the Rhode Island School of Design, 

Fascicule 1, Fascicule I. Cambridge. 1933.  42 pp., 31 plates.         $50 

 

174. Chase, George & Pease, Mary Zelia. United States of America Fascicule 8, Fogg Museum and Gallatin Collections. 

Cambridge. 1942. Soft cover unbound text, 116 pp., 64 unbound plates. Some wear from use. Contents clean.    $175 

 

175. Hoffmann, Herbert et al. United States of America Fascicule 14, Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, Fascicule 1: Attic Black-

figured Amphorae. Boston. 1973. Folio, Soft cover text, x, 46 pp., 58 one-sided unbound plates, 16 plates with line drawings. Ex 

Libris JLM. A good, clean copy.         $150 

 
176. Boulter, Cedric G. United States of America Fascicule 15, The Cleveland Museum of Art, Fascicule 1. Princeton. 1971. 

Folio, soft cover text, ix, 35 pp., 48 one-sided unbound plates. As New.       $50 

 
177. Packard, Pamela & Clement, Paul A. United States of America Fascicule 18, The Los Angeles County Museum of Art, 

Fascicule 1. Los Angeles. 1977. Soft cover text, ix, 67 pp., 52 one-sided unbound plates. As New.     $40 

 
178. True, Marion. United States of America Fascicule 19, The Museum of Fine Arts, Boston. Fascicule 2: Attic Black-Figured 

Pelike, Kraters, Dinoi, Hydriai, and Kylikes. Boston. Soft cover in case, xi, 54 pp., plates 59 to 109.      $40 

 
179. Jentoft-Nilsen, Marit R. & Trendall, A. D. United States of America Fascicule 25, The J. Paul Getty Museum, Fascicule 3: 

South Italian Vases, Apulian Red-Figure. Malibu, California. 1990. Soft cover text, xv, 49 pp., plates 121 to 178, all unbound and 

one-sided in case.            $40 
 

180. Isler, Hans Peter. Schweiz Fascicle 2, Zurich Fascicle 1, Offentliche Sammlungen. Bern. 1973. x, 95 pp. with 20 diagrams, 56 

plates.           $100 
 

181. Melida, J. R. Espagne Fascicle 2, Madrid Fascicle 2: Museo Arqueologico Nacional. Madrid. n.d. 15 plates, 4 soft cover 

booklets.             $75 
 

182. Eichler, Fritz. Osterreich. Wein, Kunsthistorisches Museum (Band 3). Wein. 1974. 48 pp., plates 101 to 150. $100 
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183. Smith, A. H. Great Brita in Fascicule 1, British Museum Fascicule 1. London. 1925. Six soft cover texts, the first an 

introduction; the second Class II Ca: Bronze Age Pottery of Cyprus, 12 pp., uncut, with 11 plates; the third is Class II Cb: The 
Mycenaean Pottery of Cyprus, 10 pp., uncut, with 12 plates; the fourth is Class III He: Panathenaic Vases, Earlier Group, 4 pp., uncut, 

with 6 plates; the fifth is Class III Hf: Panathenaic Vases, Later Group, 4 pp. uncut, with 6 plates; the sixth is Class IV Dc: Gnathia 

Vases, 8 pp., uncut, with 8 plates. The plates, with separators, are stacked unbound in the back. A very clean copy of this first and very 
important volume from Great Britain.           $200 

 

184. Smith, A. H. & Pryce, F. N. Great Britain  Fascicule 2, British Museum Fascicule 2. London. 1926. 4 soft cover text books, the 
first an introduction, the second Class II Cc ï Part I: Iron Age Pottery of Cyprus, 17pp., uncut with 20 plates; the third book is Class 

III He ï Part II: Black-Figured Pottery of Attica, 8 pp., uncut, plates 7 to 22; the third book is Class IV Ea ï Part I: Red-Figured Vases 

of Campania and Paestum, 9pp., uncut, with 12 plates. The plates are unbound at the back with separators. A very clean copy of this 
important work.           $200 

 

185. Walters, H. B. Great Britain Fascicule 4, British Museum Fascicule 3. London. 1927. 3 soft cover books; the first an 
introduction; the second Class III H e ï Part III: Black-Figured Pottery of Attica, 11 pp., uncut, with plates 23 to 45; the third is Class 

III Ie ï Part I: Attic Red-Figured Vases, 10 pp., uncut, with 25 plates. The plates are separate, unbound at the back. Some tearing of 

the right-hand flap, a one inch tear at the top of the spine and some fading. Contents clean.   $200 
 

186. Walters, H. B. Great Britain Fascicule 5, British Museum Fascicule 4. London. 1929. 3 soft cover text volumes, the first an 

introduction, the second Class III ic Part II:  Attic Red-Figured Vases, 10 pp.; the third Class III He ï Part IV: Black-Figured Pottery 
of Attica, 13 pp., unbound plates 191 to 238.        $200 

 

187. Walters, H. B. Great Britain Fascicule 8, British Museum Fascicule 6. London. 1931. 3 soft cover text volumes, the first an 
introduction, the second Class III ic Part II:  Attic Red-Figured Vases, 12 pp.; the third Class III He ï Part IV: Black-Figured Pottery 

of Attica, 13 pp., unbound plates 74 to 105 with separators. Label in inside cover ñThe British Museum London WCIò with Inspection 

Copy 15/c in handwriting. Some tattering on the right edges, spine fresh.     $200 
 

188. Walters, H. B. & Forsdyke, E. J. Great Britain Fascicule 7, British Museum Fascicule 5. London. 1930. 3 soft cover text 
volumes, the first an introduction, the second Class III ic Part II:  Attic Red-Figured Vases, 15 pp.; the third Class IIIA Mycenaean 

Pottery From Aegean Islands and Mainland Greece, 12 pp., 82 unbound plates with separators.    $200 

 

189. Pryce, F. N. Great Britain Fascicule 10, British Museum Fascicule 7. London. 1932. Folio, soft cover unbound text, 3 chapters 

plus introduction. The first chapter Class IV Ba ï Part I: Italy: Etruria and Latium, Impasto and Bucchero Ware, 18 pp., 24 plates; The 

second chapter is Class IV Da ï Part I: Italy: Apulia, Messapian, Peucetian, Daunian Vessels, 13 pp., 20 plates; The third chapter is 
Class IV Eb ï Part I: Italy: Campania, etc. Vases With Painted Red Figures, 5 pp. 4 plates. With original wrappers and plate 

separators. Some tattering on right hand edge, otherwise a clean copy.     $200 

 
190. Cook, R. M. Great Britain Fascicule 13, British Museum Fascicule 8. London. 1954. Folio, Soft cover text, xi, 67 pp., 46 

unbound plates. A nice, clean copy.         $200 

 
191. Beazley, J. D., Payne, H. G. G. & Price, E. R. Great Britain Fascicule 9, Oxford, Ashmolean Museum Fascicule 2. Oxford. 

1931. viii,  pages 53 to 132, 51 plates divided into the chapters. Covers a worn and ties missing. Contents clean.  $200 

 
192. Green, J. R. New Zealand, Fascicule 1. Attic Protogeometric, Geometric and Black Figure; Corinthian. Oxford. 1979. Folio, 

soft cover text, viii, 42 pp., 48 one-sided plates. Almost as new.      $75 

 

193. Rocco, Anna. Italia Fascicule 24. Museo Nazionale di Napoli, Fascicule 3. Opera Pubblicata Dalla Vnione Accademica 

Nazionale. Naples. 1954. Folio, unbound text, 18 pages, plates 42 to 73, unbound and double sided. Choice condition.  $100 

 
194. Giglioli, Giulio & Bianco, Vera. Italia Fascicule 39. Musei Capitolini di Roma Fascicule 2. Opera Pubblicata Dalla Vnione 

Accademica Nazionale. Roma. 1965. Folio, unbound text, 39 pages, 44 unbound plates. Some light fading. A very clean copy. $100 

 
195. Borrelli, L. Vlad. Italia Fascicule 41. Museo Claudio Faina di Orvieto Fascicule 1. Opera Pubblicata Dalla Vnione 

Accademica Nazionale. Roma. 1969. Unbound text, roughly 23 pages, 8 line drawings, 44 one-sided unbound plates. A good, clean 

copy.            $100 
 

196. Scarfi, Bianca Maria. Italia Fascicule 43. Civico Museo di Storia ed Arte di Trieste, Fascicule 1. Opera Pubblicata Dalla 

Vnione Accademica Nazionale. Roma. 1969. Folio, roughly 44 unbound pages, 44 unbound one-sided plates. A nice copy. 
Rossignani, Maria Pia. Italia Fascicule 46. Museo Nazionale di Antichita di Parma, Fascicule 2. Opera Pubblicata Dalla Vnione 

Accademica Nazionale. Roma. 1970. Folio, unbound text with roughly 54 pp., 44 unbound one-sided plates. Nice condition. $200/2 

 
197. Palange, Francesca P. P. Italia Fascicule 47, Como Fascicule 1: Civico Museo Archeologico ñGiovioò. Opera Pubblicata Dalla 

Vnione Accademica Nazionale. Roma. 1970. Folio, unbound text, roughly 29 pages, 45 one-sided unbound plates. As new. $100 

 
198. Chiesa, G. Sena. Italia Fascicule 49. Milano Fascicule 1: Collezione ñH. A.ò Opera Pubblicata Dalla Vnione Accademica 

Nazionale. Roma. 1971. Folio, unbound text, 20 pages, 41 one-sided unbound plates. Some wear from use.   $75 

 



 

 
199. De La Geniere, Juliette. Italia Fascicule 50. Palermo Fascicule 1: Collezione Mormino Banco di Sicilia. Opera Pubblicata 

Dalla Vnione Accademica Nazionale. Roma. 1971. Folio, unbound text, 42 pages, 44 one-sided unbound plates. Very nice condition. 
           $100 

 

200. Paribeni, Enrico. Italia Fascicule 51. Milano Fascicule 2: Collezione ñH. A.ò Opera Pubblicata Dalla Vnione Accademica 
Nazionale. Roma. 1972. Folio, unbound text, 27 pages, 40 one-sided unbound plates. As new.   $100 

 

201. Paribeni, Enrico. Italia Fascicule 57. Fiesole Fascicule 1: Collezione Costantini. Opera Pubblicata Dalla Vnione Accademica 
Nazionale. Roma. 1980. Folio, soft cover text, 22 pp., 48 unbound plates. Nice condition, penciled old price on upper right side of 

cover.            $100 

 
202. Giglioli, G. Q. Italia Fascicule 1. Museo Nazionale Di Villa Giulia in Roma. Opera Pubblicata Col Concorso Del Ministero 

Della Pubblica Istruzione. Modena. 1976. Soft cover text, 21 pp., 50 unbound plates. A good clean copy, light tear on lower right hand 

side of the cover, not detracting.         $100 
 

203. Romanelli, P. Italia Fascicule 6. Museo Provinciale Castromediano di Lecce, Fascicule 1. Opera Pubblicata Col Concorso 

Del Ministero Della Pubblica Istruzione. Modena. 1979. Folio, soft cover text, 51 pp., 50 unbound plates. As new. $150 
 

204. Romanelli, P. Italia Fascicule 4. Museo Provinciale Castromediano di Lecce, Fascicule 2. Opera Pubblicata Col Concorso 

Del Ministero Della Pubblica Istruzione. Modena. 1979. Folio, soft cover text, 35 pp., plates 9 to 60. As New.  $150 
 

205. Pottier, E. France Fascicule 1. Musee du Louvre. Librairie Ancienne Edouard Champion. Paris. 1919. Folio, unbound text, first 

Chapter Class I Ca Style Proto-Elamite (Suse), Premiere Periode, 15 pp., uncut, with 12 plates; Chapter 2 Class II A c et II A d Style 
Cretois, 2 pp., with 2 plate; Third chapter Class II B b et II B c Style de Thera (Santorin), 2 pp., with 2 plate; Fourth chapter Class II D 

c Style Rhodien, 6 pp., 6 plate, uncut; Fifth chapter Class III D c Style Laconien ou Cyreneen, 12 pp., with 8 plates, uncut; Sixth 
chapter Class III H d Style Attico-Corhinthien, 7 pp., with 8 plates, uncut; Seventh chapter Class III I d Style Attique a Figures 

Rouges (Style Libre), 4 pp., with  10 plates. Wear from use, tape on lower portion of spine. Some foxing of pages.  $150 

 

206. Pottier, E. France Fascicule 2. Musee du Louvre. Librairie Ancienne Edouard Champion. Paris. 1919. Folio, unbound text, 

roughly 26 pp. and 50 double sided unbound plates. Wear from use and some foxing. A nice copy.    $100 

 
207. De La Geniere, Juliette. France Fascicule 20. Musee de Leon, Fascicule 1. Paris. 1958. Folio, unbound text, 34 pp., 52 double 

sided unbound plates.           $200 

 
208. Carpenter, Thomas H. Summary Guide to Corpus Vasorum Antiquorum. The British Academy. Oxford. 1984. Soft cover, vi, 

77 pp.            $100   

 

Glass 

 

209. Auth, Susan H. Ancient Glass at the Newark Museum, from the Eugene Scaefer Collection of Antiquities. Newark. 1976. 
4to, hard cover 235 pp. illustrating 552 pieces from the collection, many in full color. As new and a very handsome reference for glass 

from the Hellenistic period through the Islamic period in the Near East; Also included, Andrew Oliver Jr. Ancient Glass in the 

Carnegie Museum of Natural History. Pittsburgh. 1980. 4to, soft cover, 153 pp. with 274 illustrated pieces from the collection, 

many in color. As new. 2 nice references in the lot.       $50/2 

 

210. Blair, Dorothy. A History of Glass in Japan. London. 1st Edition. 1973. 4to, hard cover with original decorated clear protective 
jacket, 479 pp. with 203 black & white illustrations and 37 in full color. As new. A choice reference in beautiful condition. $350 

 

211. Calvi, M. C. I Vetri Romani del Museo di Aquileia. Pubblicazioni DellôAssociazione Nazionale per Aquileia 7. Aquileia. 1968. 
8vo, hard cover in card board slipcase, 287 pp. with 30 full color plates with en face descriptions and 16 figures with line drawings. As 

new and a very nice reference; Also including A Sotheby Parke Bernet Catalogue, Sale Number 3753. Greek, Roman, Egyptian, 

Western Asiatic, Islamic Antiquities and Works of Art. May 2, 1975. New York. 1975. Soft cover, 411 lots, many illustrated with 
a very strong run of glass. A few of the photographs are in color. Some wear. 2 books in the lot.         $150/2 

 

212. Caley, Earle R. Analyses of Ancient Glasses, 1790-1957, A Comprehensive and Critical Survey. The Corning Museum of 
Glass Monographs, Volume I. Corning, New York. 1962. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 118 pp. with very interesting information 

and those who investigated glass in the past and in depth looks and ancient Egyptian, Near Eastern and Roman glass. Some wear to 

the dust jacket; Also included, John Burton. Glass, Hand-Blown, Sculptured, Colored - Philosophy and Method. New York. 1967. 
4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 272 pp. with 288 photographic and line drawn illustrations. Loose pages with the authorôs bio at back 

as issued. A nice copy. 2 books in the lot.        $50/2 

 
213. Carboni, Stefano & Whitehouse, David. Glass of the Sultans. The Metropolitan Museum of Art. New York. 2001. 4to, hard 

cover with dust jacket, x, 330 pp. with 276 illustrations, including 176 in full color; illustrated section of glass working techniques; 4 

tables; glossary; bibliography; index. As new and a very handsome publication. Also included, Christieôs, London. Ancient Glass 

Formerly the Kofler -Truniger Collection. March 5-6, 1985. London. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 347 lots from the ancient 

world illustrated in full color. Includes Prices Realized. As new; Also included, Sothebyôs. The Krug Collection of Glass Part II. 

Dec. 7th, 1981. London. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 171 pp. lots 206 to 413 which include glass objects from the ancient 
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Mediterranean region, India, Islamic Near East and Europe through the 18th century. Include Prices Realized. A very nice copy. 2 very 

important sales in the lot.          $125/3  
 

214. Corning Museum of Glass. Journal of Glass Studies. Vol. I to Vol. 34, 1959 to 1992, complete with index volume for Vols 1 to 

15. The early books have some wear, many of the later still in the original plastic cover. A great run of these important references for 
the study of glass.            $350/35 

 

215. Dopplefeld, Otto. Romisches und Frankisches Glas in Koln. Koln. 1966. 8vo, soft cover, 80 pp. with 5 illustrations in the text, 
4 color plates and 191 black & white plates. Light wear, but a useful reference; Also including, Musee de Mariemont. Verres 

Antiques de la Collection Ray Winfield Smith. 8 Mai ï 15 Sept. 1954. Hard cover over original card covers, 55 pp. with 25 plates, 7 

in full color. A superb copy, ex libris Doc. Pierre Bastien and Joel L. Malter. 2 books in the lot.     $100/2 
 

216. Eisen, Gustave A. & Kouchakji, Fahim. Glass, its Origins, History, Chronology, Technique and Classification to the 

Sixteenth Century. 2 Volumes. New York. 1927. 4to, hard cover with slipcase. Volume I: xxv, 373 pp. with 94 black & white plates 
and 4 in full color; Volume II: pp. 375 to 768 with 94 black & white plates and 3 in full color. LIMITED EDITION only 525 sets 

printed of which 500 for sale. Both books as new, slip case with minor wear. A superb set!       $500 

 
217. Ferrari, Guy. The Gold-Glass Collection of the Vatican Library. Catalogo del Museo Sacro della Biblioteca Apostolica 

Vaticana Pubblicato per Ordine della Santita di Giovanni Papa XXIII, Volume IV. Citta Del Vaticano. 1959. Elephant folio, hard 

cover, xii, 82 pp. with 36 plates and eleven selected pieces reproduced in color. More than 400 gold-glass examples illustrated, each 
described in detail. A superb volume in choice condition. One small section of edge wear and corners lightly bumped. A clean copy of 

this rare work.              $1,000 

 
218. Fossing, Poul. Glass Vessels Before Glass-Blowing. Copenhagen. 1940. 8vo, soft cover, 150 pp. with 109 illustrations. Some 

soiling and light wear to the cover; M. C. Calvi. Die Roemischen Glaeser. Museum von Aquileja. Aquileia. 1969. 8vo, soft cover, 

34 pp. with 31 beautiful color plates. A nice copy; Plus, Peter La baume & Jan Willem Salomonson. Romische Kleinkunst: 

Sammlung Karl Loffler.  Wissenschftliche Kataloge des Romisch-Germanischen Museums Koln, Band III. N.d. Soft cover, 187 pp., 

4 full color plates and 72 black & white plates. A nice reference. 3 books in the lot.    $50/3 
 

219. Fremersdorf, Fritz. Romische Glaser mit Fadenauflage in Koln. Herausgegeben von der Archaologischen Gesellschaft und 

dem Romisch-Germanischen Museum, Band V. Koln. 1959. 4to, soft cover with wrappers, 84 pp. with 136 beautiful photographic 

plates, many in full color. Some wear and a few tears to the dust jacket. A very handsome reference! Also included, Gertrud Platz-

Horster. Antike Glaser. Antikenmuseum Berlin, Staatliche Museen. Ausstellung Nov. 1976 ï Feb. 1977. Berlin. 1976. Soft cover 

exhibition catalog illustrating 211 pieces. A nice copy. 2 books in the lot.     $50/2 
 

220. Fukai, Shinji. Persian Glass. Translated by Edna B. Crawford. New York / Tokyo. 1977. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 66 pp. 

with 75 monochrome illustrations and 89 superb color plates. Very light wear to the dust jacket. A nice volume that elucidates the 
stylistic and historical correspondences between ancient Persian glass and that from other areas of the Middle East.  $300 

 

221. Gardner, Paul Vickers. Glass. The Smithsonian Illustrated Library of Antiques. Cooper-Hewitt Museum. Wash D.C. 1979. 4to, 
hard cover with dust jacket, 127 pp. with 99 illustrations, many in full color. Line drawings throughout the text as well. As new in 

clear protective sleeve; Also included, An Jiayao. Early Chinese Glassware. The Oriental Ceramic Society Translations Number 

Twelve. Hong Kong. 1987. Soft cover, 46 pp. with 50 illustrations and many charts and tables. As new; Plus, The Delhom Galery and 
Institute. Vignettes of Unusual Works of Glass. The Mint Museum of Art. Charlotte. 1971. Soft cover, 40 pp. with 60 illustrations. 

Light wear. 3 books in the lot.          $75/3 

 

222. Goldstein, Sidney M. Pre-Roman and Early Roman Glass in The Corning Museum of Glass. New York. 1979. 4to, hard 

cover with dust jacket, 312 pp. with 41 plates, many in color. Some light wear and fading on the dust jacket. Book as new.   $250 

 
223. Goldstein, Sidney M. Cameo Glass, Masterpieces from 2000 Years of Glassmaking. The Corning Museum of Glass. Corning, 

New York. 1982. 4to, soft cover, 140 pp. with 158 illustrations, some in color. A nice copy, bottom corner of last half of the pages 

wrinkled a bit; Also included, Glass From the Corning Museum of Glass. A Guide to the Collections. Corning, New York. 1974. 
8vo, soft cover, 105 pp. with 129 illustrations, some in color. Some shelf wear, but a good copy. 2 books in the lot.  $40/2 

 

224. Grose, David Frederick. Early Ancient Glass, Core-Formed, Rod-Formed, and Cast Vessels and Objects from the Late 

Bronze Age to the Early Roman Empire, 1600 BC to AD 50. The Toledo Museum of Art. New York. 1989. 4to, hard cover with 

dust jacket in clear protective sleeve, 453 pp. with 430 black & white illustrations, 519 line drawings and 130 color plates. Contains 

several glossaries, bibliography, concordances, indexes, and maps, making it a uniquely comprehensive reference for ancient glass. As 
new.           $200 

 

225. No lot 

 

226. Harden, D. B. & Painter, K. S. Masterpieces of Glass. The British museum. London. 1968. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 199 

pp. with 269 black & white illustrations and 6 color plates. Dust jacket a bit worn with some small tears; Also included, David 
Whitehouse. Glass of the Roman Empire. The Corning Museum of Glass. Corning, New York. 1988. Soft cover, 60 pp. with 24 full 

color illustrations. Signature of previous owner on title page. A clean copy. 2 useful references in the lot.  $60/2 

 



 

 
227. Harden, Donald B. Glass of the Caesars. Milan. 1987. 4to, soft cover, xv, 313 pp. illustrating 161 pieces in the exhibition, each 

photographed in color. A very high quality publication. As new.        $75 
 

228. Henein, Nessim Henry. Le Verre Souffle en Egypt. Le Caire, Institut Français d'Archéologie Orientale. Cairo. 1974. Crown 4to, 

hard cover over original card covers, 48 pp. with 20 plates, many of which folding. With 33 text figures. Black hard cover with leather 
ribbed spine. Some rubbing on the spine. A very interesting work detailing how ancient glass vessels were made, shown with 

photographs of glass blowers making ancient vessels.          $100 

 
229. Israeli, Yael. The Wonders of Ancient Glass at The Israel Museum. Jerusalem. 1991. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 63 pp. 

and profusely illustrated with full color photographs. As new and a beautiful book; Also included, Allentown Art Museum. Treasures 

in Glass. Oct. 1st to Dec. 31, 1966. Allentown, Pennsylvania. 1966. Soft cover exhibition catalog, 95 pp. illustrating 206 lots of glass, 
ancient through modern. Some light wear, but a good copy; Plus, The Toledo Museum of Art. Ancient Glass. Museum News. Vol. 

20, No. 3. Toledo. 1978. Soft cover, pp. 67 to 90 with many illustrations. 3 books in the lot.   $40/3 

 
230. Loudmer, Guy & Kevorkian, Mrs. A.-M. Ancient and Islamic Glass. June 3rd & 4th, 1985. Hotel Drouot. Paris. 1985. 4to, hard 

cover with dust jacket, xvii, 284 pp. illustrating 663 lots in full color. An important reference for ancient glass. Some wear and tears to 

the dust jacket. The book in choice condition.        $125 
 

231. Mariacher, Giovanni. Italian Blown Glass, From Ancient Rome to Venice. New York. 1961. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 

245 pp. with 49 illustrations within the text and 84 color plates. Top of dust jacket with some tears. A beautiful book! $200 
 

232. McKearin, Goege S. & Helen. American Glass, The Fine Art of Glassmaking in America. New York. 1948. Hard cover with 

dust jacket in clear protective sleeve, 634 pp. with 1000 drawings and 2000 photographs of authentic works. Some light wear to the 
dust jacket, but a very nice copy.         $200 

 
233. Morey, George W. The Properties of Glass. 2nd Edition. Reinhold Publishing. New York. 1954. 12mo, hard cover, 591 pp. with 

numerous figures, charts, graphs and other scientific information about the properties of glass. Some fading on the spine, otherwise a 

nice copy; Also including, The Corning Museum of Glass. Glass From the Ancient World, The Ray Winfield Smith Collection. A 

Special Exhibition. Corning, New York. 1957. 8vo, soft cover, 298 pp. with 609 illustrated pieces from the exhibition. Some wear, but 

a nice copy. 2 books in the lot.         $75/2 

 
234. Neuburg, Frederic. Glass in Antiquity. London. 1949. 4to, hard cover, 72 pp. with 32 plates. A beautiful book with thick dark 

red leather covers with some gold embossing on the cover and spine. Cover lightly rubbed, but a very lovely copy; Also included, 

Bulletin des Journees Internationales du Verre, No. 3. 1964. 116 pp. with 80 illustrations. Light wear. 2 books in the lot. $150/2 
 

235. Neuburg, Frederic. Ancient Glass. Toronto. 1962. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, ix, 110 pp. with 101 illustrated pieces, all in 

color, including frontispiece. Dust jacket torn, book in nice condition; Also included, Fortuna Fine Arts, LTD. Solid Liquid, Greek, 

Roman, Byzantine and Islamic Glass. New York. 1999. 4to, soft cover, 123 pp. illustrating 221 pieces in full color. One of the more 

beautiful sales catalogues of ancient glass one can find. As new; Plus, University of Pennsylvania. The Museum Journal, Vol. IV, 

no. 4. Dec., 1913. Philadelphia. 1913. Soft cover, 56 pp. with a large portion of the journal devoted to a collection of ancient glass. A 
superb condition. 3 books in the lot.        $75/3 

 

236. Oppenheim, A. Leo et al. Glass and Glassmaking in Ancient Mesopotamia, An Edition of the Cuneiform Texts which 

Contain Instructions for Glassmakers, With a Catalogue of Surviving Objects. Cranbury, N.J. / London / Toronto. 1988. 4to, hard 

cover with dust jacket, 242 pp. with 6 pages of line drawings, 10 plates with photographs of cuneiform tablets, and 51 illustrations of 

glass vessels and objects. As new.         $100 
 

237. Sotheby Parke Bernet & Co. Catalogue of the Constable-Maxwell Collection of Ancient Glass. The Property of Mr. And 

Mrs. Andrew Constable-Maxwell, including A Late Roman Glass Diatretum of Cage-Cup. Mon., 4th June & Tues., 5th June, 
London. 1979. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 209 pp. illustrating 355 lots, many in color. Prices realized are included as well as a 

clipping from a British newspaper reporting the outcome of this sale. A tear to the dust jacket, but an important reference for ancient 

glass and a must for any serious library.          $75 
 

238. Stern, E. Marianne & Schlick-Nolte, Birgit. Early Glass of the Ancient World, 1600 BC ï AD 50. Ernesto Wolf Collection. 

Ostfildern, Germany. 1994. 4to, soft cover, 430 pp. with 210 black & white illustrations and 154 pieces shown in full color. As new. A 
gorgeous reference!          $200 

 

239. Tait, Hugh editor. Glass, 5000 Years. Harry Abrams. New York. 1991. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 256 pp. with 266 full 
color illustrations and 214 black & white figures at the back. As new; Also included, David Whitehouse. Glass of the Roman 

Empire. The Corning Museum of Glass. Corning, New York. 1988. Soft cover, 60 pp. with 24 full color illustrations; Plus, C. Peter 

Kaellgren, editor. A Gather of Glass, Glass Through the Ages in the Royal Ontario Museum. Toronto. 1977. Soft cover, 32 pp. 
with black & white illustrations. 3 books in the lot.       $100/3 

 

240. Vavra, Jaroslav R. 5000 Years of Glass-Making, The History of Glass. Prague. 1954. Large 4to, hard cover with dust jacket 
and original slipcase, 191 pp. with 144 illustrations in the text and 27 color plates. At the back are 430 monochromatic images on 172 

plates and xxxv pp. of text for the illustrations, bibliography and table of contents. A beautiful book. In slip case with some minor 

tears to the dust jacket.          $200 
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241. Von Saldern, Axel. Ancient and Byzantine Glass From Sardis. Archaeological Exploration of Sardis, Monograph 6. 
Cambridge / London. 1980. 4to, hard cover, 118 pp. and 28 plates. As new with bright purple covers. Joel bought this book from the 

Kolbe sale 72, March 21, 1998, lot. 501. The lot tag still inside the front cover.      $75 

 
242. Von Saldern, Axel, et al. Gläser der Antike, Sammlung Erwin Oppenländer. Museum für Kunst und Gewerbe Hamburg & 

Römisch-Germanisches Museum, Köln. Köln.1975. 4to, soft cover, 260 pp. with hundreds of black & white illustrations, many in full 

color. Some wear to the cover, but a solid copy; Also included, C. Isings. Roman Glass in Limburg. Archaeologica Traiectina, Edita 
AB, Academiae Rheno-Traiectinae Instituto Archaeologico IX. Groningen. 1971. 4to, soft cover, viii, 120 pp. with 5 photographic 

plates and 24 figures with line drawings. Some wear to the cover. 2 useful references in the lot.   $50/2 

 
243. Von Saldern, Axel. Glass, 500 BC to AD 1900. The Hans Colm Collection. Exhibition Catalog for UCLA, Jan 11th to Feb. 

22nd, 1981. Mainz. 1980. 4to, hard cover, 288 pp. with 329 black & white illustrations and 36 color plates. As new; Also included, 

Ars Vitraria: Glass in the Metropolitan Museum of Art. Bulletin. Summer, 2001. New York. 2001. Soft cover, 68 pp. and 
profusely illustrated with mostly color photographs. Light wear; Plus, Yeal Israeli. Ancient Glass, Museum Haarestz Collection. 

Tel-Aviv. N.d. Soft cover booklet, unpaginated with many color illustrations. 3 books in the lot.   $100/3 

 
244. Watkins, Lura Woodside. Cambridge Glass, 1818 to 1888, The Story of The New England Glass Company. Boston. 1930. 

12mo, hard cover, xxi, 199 pp. with 80 plates. A very nice copy; Also included, Levore Wheeler Williams. Sandwich Glass. 

Bridgeport, Conn. 1922. Hard cover, 102 pp. with 26 plates. Some fading, but a nice copy; Plus, Giovanni Mariacher. Glass From 

Antiquity to the Renaissance. Milan. 1966. 12mo, hard cover with dust jacket, 157 pp. with 72 plates in full color. A nice copy. 3 

nice books in the lot.          $75/3 

 
245. Lot of 8 works on ancient glass. 1). Engle, Anita. The Sidonian Glassmakers and Their Market. Readings in Glass History 

No. 11. Jerusalem. 1980. 8vo, soft cover, 96 pp. with 66 illustrations and 4 maps. A very nice copy; 2). The Toldeo museum of Art. 

Exhibition of East Asiatic Glass. An Exhibition of Glass From Regions of Asia East of the Himalaya Mountains Representing 

Twenty-Five Hundred Years of East Asiatic Interest in Glass Making. Oct. 3-31, 1948. Card covers, 8 plates with corresponding 

text. A nice copy; 3). Ripinsky, Michael. Structure and Characterization of Ancient Glass, A Preliminary Report. University of 
California at Los Angeles. A four page composition submitted to the American Scientist with their response. Also stapled to these 

pages is Ripinskyôs article óThe Camel in the Archaeology of North Africa and the Nile valleyò, an extract from Antiquity; 4). 

Freer Gallery of Art. Ancient Glass in the Freer Gallery of Art. Smithsonian Institution. Wash. D.C. 1962. Soft cover, 44 pp. 

with 99 illustrations; 5). The Toledo Museum of Art. Ancient Glass. Museum News, Vol. 20, Number 3, 1978. Soft cover, 23 pp. with 

33 illustrations. As new; 6). Ancient Glass, The Bomford Collection of Pre-Roman & Roman Glass on Loan to the City of 

Bristol Museum & Art Gallery . 1976. Soft cover, 48 pp. with 175 pieces of glass illustrated in full color. A very good reference for 
Roman glass; Von Saldern, Axel. Ancient Glass in the Museum of Fine Arts. Boston. 1968. Soft cover, 94 pp. with 70 illustrations 

of pieces from the collection. Some wear; 8). Sothebyôs. Ancient Glass. Nov. 20th, 1987. London. 1987. 4to, soft cover, with 137 

pieces of fantastic ancient photographed in full color. As new. 8 works in the lot containing important supplemental information about 
ancient glass.          $100/8 

 

Oil Lamps 

 

246. Alicu, Dorin & Nemes, Emil. Roman Lamps From Sarmizegetusa. BAR Supplementary Series 18. Oxford. 1977. 119 pp. with 

45 plates. Minor fading to the cover and spine. Ex Libris Herbert E. Rogers.     $50 
 

247. Buchi, Ezio. Lucerne del Museo di Aquileia, Vol. I: Lucerne Romane con Marchio di Fabbrica. Pubblicazioni 

DellôAssociazione Nazionale per Aquileia. Aquileia. 1975. 8vo, hard cover, xlvii, 240 pp., 7 tables, and 71 plates. Some light shelf 

wear to the cover. A good reference.        $50 

 

248. Deneauve, Jean. Lampes De Carthage. Centre de Recherches sur LôAfrique M®diterran®enne, S®rie Arch®ologie. Paris. 1969. 
4to, soft cover, 239 pp. and 110 plates. A very important reference for the study of ancient lamps. Light fading on the cover, but a very 

clean copy.              $200 

 
249. Ennabli, Abdelmajid. Lampes Chrétiennes De Tunisie. Musées du Bardo Carthage. Paris. 1976. 4to, soft cover, 255 pp. and 49 

plates.              $200 

 
250. Fitch, Cleo Rickman & Goldman, Norma Wynick. Cosa: The Lamps. Memoirs of the American Academy in Rome, XXXIX. 

Rome. 1994. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xviii, 265 pp. with numerous line drawings. 9 plates with photographs. As new. A 

beautiful copy of this comprehensive catalog of the lamps used at Cosa, where excavation began in 1948.      $150 
 

251. Goethert-Polaschek, Karin. Katalog der Romischen Lampen des Rheinischen Landesmuseums Trier, Bildlampen und 

Sonderformen. Trier Grabungen und Forschungen, Band XV. Mainz. 1985. 4to, hard cover, xiii, 338 pp. with many illustrations in 
the text and 77 plates with a map and fold out chart at the back. Some light wear to the dust jacket, but a solid copy of this very useful 

work.           $400 

 
252. Hayes, J. W. Ancient Lamps in the Royal Ontario Museum, Vol. I: Greek and Roman Clay Lamps. Toronto. 1980. 4to, hard 

cover, xiv, 226 pp. with 68 plates illustrating 568 examples from the museumôs collection. Some fading to spine, otherwise a choice 

copy; Also included, Srdjan Djuric. The Anawati Collection Catalog One: Ancient Lamps From the Mediterranean. Toronto. 



 

 
1995. 4to, hard cover, 111 pp. with 359 illustrated examples from the collection. As new. Also included, Hough, Walter. The Lamp 

of the Eskimo. Smithsonian Institution. Washington. 1898. Soft cover, 30 pp. with 24 plates. Some soiling of the back cover, tape on 
spine. A rare work; Also included, Walter Hough. Collection of Heating and Lighting Utensils in the United States National 

Museum. Smithsonian Museum, Bulletin 141. Wash D. C. 1928. 12mo, soft cover, 111 pp., with 97 plates. Worn and back cover 

loose. Contents clean; Plus, Silvio A. Bedini. The Scent of Time, A Study of the Use of Fire and Incense for Measurement in 

Oriental Countries. Transaction of the American Philosophical Society. Philadelphia. 1963. 4to, soft cover, 51 pp. with 45 

illustrations. Spine a bit faded, but a nice copy. 5 books in the lot.      $75/5 

 
253. Larese, Annamaria. Le Lucerne Fittili e Bronzee del Museo Concordiese di Portogruaro. Roma. 1983. 4to, hard cover with 

dust jacket, 198 lamps catalogued and photographed on unpaginated pages. As new and very scarce.   $200 

 
254. Mele, Nazarena Valenza. Catalogo Delle Lucerne in Bronzo. Museo Nazionale Archeologico di Napoli. Roma. 1931. 4to, hard 

cover with dust jacket, xii, 176 pp. with 384 illustration on unpaginated plates. Dust jacket a bit worn, but book very nice. A good 

reference for bronze oil lamps.         $150 
 

255. Menzel, Heinz. Antike Lampen im Romisch-Germanischen Zentralmuseum zu Mainz. Katalog 15. Mainz. 1969. 4to, soft 

cover, 136 pp. with 149 illustrations. A nice volume with some great line drawings of lamps. Some light marks on the cover. A nice 
copy; Also included, Marie-Christine Hellmann. Lampes Antiques I: Collection Froehner. Bibliotheque Nationale. Paris. 1985. 4to, 

soft cover, xiii, 84 pp. with 82 illustrated examples from the collection. As new. 2 books in the lot.   $100/2 

 
256. Michelucci, Maurizio. La Collezione di Lucerne del Museo Edizio di Firenze. Accademia Toscana di Scienze e Lettere, La 

Colombaria, Studi XXXIX. Firenze. 1975. 8vo, soft cover, 130 pp. with 36 plates. In great condition and a detailed reference; Also 

included, Marina Sapelli. Lucerne Fittili Delle Civiche Raccolte Archeologische. Rassegna di Studi del Civico Museo Archeologico 
e del Civico Gabinetto Numismatico di Milano. Supplement II. Milan. 1979. 8vo, soft cover, 197 pp. with 40 plates. Cover a bit worn 

and spine faded, but a good reference. 2 good Italian publications on lamps in the lot.     $75/2 
 

257. Perlzweig, Judith. The Athenian Agora, Volume VII: Lamps of the Roman Period. The American School of Classical Studies 

at Athens. Princeton. 1961. Large 4to, hard cover, xiv, 240 pp. & 53 plates. Spine a bit faded, but otherwise a choice copy. Also 

included is the pamphlet, Lamps From the Athenian Agora, from 1963. 2 books in the lot.    $175/2 

 

258. Pontiroli, Giuseppe. Lucerne Antiche dei Musei di Cremona. Cisalpino. 1980. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, x, 176 pp. with 
94 plates. As new.          $100   

 

259. Robins, F. W. The Story of the Lamp (And the Candle). London. 1939. 4to, hard cover, xiv, 155 pp. with 50 illustrations 
showing nearly 500 specimens of lamps, ancient through antique. Some minor spots and light fading to the cover, but a handsome 

copy of this interesting work; Also included, Rushlight Club. Early Lighting, A Pictorial Guide.  Hartford. 2nd Edition. 1979. 4to, 

hard cover (8 İò x 11ò) with dust jacket, ix, 160 pp, 137 of which are pictures, nearly 500 photographs. Some minor tears to the d.j. 
Dedication on flyleaf. 2 books in the lot.        $150/2 

 

260. Sussman, Varda. Ornamented Jewish Oil-Lamps, From the Destruction of the Second Temple Through the Bar-Kokhba 

Revolt. Israel Exploration Society. Jerusalem. 1972. 4to, soft cover, xi, 136 pp. with numerous illustrations. Light wear from use.    

           $100 

  

Gems, Seals & Intaglios 

 

261. Alp, Sedat. Zylinder und Stempelsiegel aus Karahoyuk bei Konya. Turk Tarih Kurumu Yayinlarindan V. Seri-Sa. 26. Ankara. 
1968. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xvi, 310 pp. with 254 plates with 783 illustrations. Some wear to the dust jacket, which is 

within a clear protective sleeve. Book in choice condition.      $425 

 
262. Amiet, Pierre. Glyptique Susienne des Origines ¨ Lô£poque des Perses Ach®m®nides, Cachets, Sceaux-Cylindres et 

Empreintes Antiques Découverts à Suse de 1963 à 1967. 2 Volumes. Mémoires de la Délégation Archéologique en Iran, Tome 

XLIII. Mission de Susiane. Paris. 1972. Large 4to, hard cover. Volume I: Text. x, 316 pp. with some line drawings throughout; 
Volume II: Plates. 196 plates, some photographic and some with line drawings. Both volumes basically as new and are important 

references for the seals found at the ancient city of Susa in Iran.         $350 

 
263. Amiet, Pierre. La Glyptique Mésopotamienne Archaïque. Deuxieme édition revue et corrigée avec un supplément. Paris. 1980. 

4to, hard cover, 522 pp. and 132 plates with 1791 line drawings of seal impressions and rollouts. As new and a very handsome 

volume.              $200 
 

264. Amiet, Pierre et al. Tell el Farôah, Histoire, Glyptique et Ceramologie. Orbis Biblicus et Orientalis 14. Fribourg. 1996. 4to, 

soft cover, 91 pp. with numerous line drawings and charts. Text in French. As New.    $75 
 

265. Amiet, Pierre. Les Intailles Orientales de la Collection Henri de Genouillac. Conservées au Musée Départmental des 

Antiquités de Seine-Maritime á Rouen. (Extrait des Cahiers de Byrsa, Tome VII-1957). Musée Lavigerie. Carthage. Soft cover, 39 pp. 
with 22 plates illustrating 120 pieces from the collection. Some minor tears at bottom of the spine. Contents very fresh and the plates 

are of very good quality; Also included, Peter Francis, Jr. Man Makes His Mark: 7500 Years of the Seal. An Exhibit Catalogue. 
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Occasional Papers of the Center for Bead Research. Lake Placid. 1989. Card covers, 23 pp. with many line drawings. 2 books in the 

lot.             $75/2 
 

266. Anavian, Habib. The Habib Anavian Collection, Ancient Near Eastern Cylinder and Stamp Seals From the Early 6th 

Millennium  BC to 651 AD. New York. 1979. Soft cover, 427 pieces illustrated; Also The Habib Anavian Collection of Iranian Art 

From the 5th Millennium BC to the 7th Century AD. New York. 1977. Soft cover, 112 pieces of art illustrated. Both books with 

some wear, but good references for the region.         $150/2 

 
267. Antiche-Glittica, Pietre & Litoterapia, Maria E. Archeogemmologia. Roma. 1990. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 247 pp. with 

127 color illustrations. Text in Italian. A beautiful book!      $100 

 
268. Arthaud, Doctor Gabriel. Etude sur les Sceaux Heteens. Leroux. Paris. 1920. In-8 broché, hard cover, ¾ leather with gilded and 

ribbed spine, 195 pp. with 43 figures in the text. Cover and edges rubbed a bit, but an attractive book.    $100 

 
269. Aufrecht, Walter E. A Corpus of Ammonite Inscriptions. Ancient Near Eastern Texts & Studies, Volume 4. Lampeter. 1984. 

Small 4to, hard cover, xxxix, 516 pp. with 52 plates. As new; Plus Hestrin, Ruth & Dayagi-Mendels, Michal. Inscribed Seals, First 

Temple Period: Hebrew, Ammonite, Moabite, Phoenician and Aramaic. From The Collection of The Israel Museum. Jerusalem. 
1979. 8vo, soft cover, 178 pp. with many illustrations. As new. Two important references on seals from the Holy Land.    $175/2 

 

270. Babelon, M. Ernest. Intailles et Camees, Collection Pauvert de la Chapelle, Donnes au Department des Medailles et 

Antiques de la Bibliotheque Nationale. Paris. 1899. 4to, hard cover, xxiv, 62 pp. and 10 plates. Some light marks on cover. A nice 

copy of the very rare work on ancient seals and intaglios.         $350 

 
271. Babelon, M. Ernest. La Gravure en Pierres Fines: Camees et Intailles. Paris. 1894. 8vo, hard cover, 320 pp. with 204 

illustrations. A beautiful books with green covers decorated with black embossing and gilded lettering. Some minor wear to the cover, 

but a very handsome copy with tight binding. A survey of the techniques of carving hard stones from the ancient to the modern. 
Includes work by Egyptians, Assyrians, Armenians, Persians, Phoenicians, Mycenaeans, Cretans, Greeks, Etruscans, Hellenistic 

Greeks, Romans, Byzantines, Arabs, Orientals, and Europeans through the 19th century.     $100 
 

272. Beazley, J. D. The Lewes House Collection of Ancient Gems. Oxford. 1920. 4to, hard cover, xii, 124 pp. with 12 plates. A 

modern rebinding in ¾ cloth with marbled boards on the outside only. Very new looking and a nice copy.  $150 

 

273. Ben-Tor, Amnon. Cylinder Seals of Third-Millennium Palestine. Bulletin of the American Schools of Oriental Research 

Supplement Series No. 22. Cambridge. 1978. 4to, hard cover, 121 pp. with 11 photographic plates and 11 figures with line drawings. 
As new.           $100 

 

274. Beran, Thomas. Die Hethitische Glyptik Von Bogazkoy. I. Teil. Die Siegel und Siegelabdrucke der vor- und Althethitischen 

Perioden und Die Siegel der Hethitischen Grosskonige. Berlin. 1967. Folio, hard cover, 92 pp. with 12 plates illustrating 253 

objects from the Hittite capital, Hattusha. 4 large folding maps at the back. A very nice copy.   $350  

 
275. Bibliotheque Nationale. Les Pierres Gravees, Guide du Visiteur. Cabinet des Medailles et Antiques. Paris. 1930. 12mo, hard 

cover, xi, 155 pp. with 32 plates depicting some of the fine collection, including Near eastern seals, Greek & Roman intaglios and 

cameos and jewelry objects. A quality book. A nice condition, fade spine. Also included, Burton Y. Berry. Ancient Gems From the 

Collection of Burton Y. Berry. Indiana University Art Museum. 1969. 4to, brown cloth hard cover, xii, 151 pp. illustrating 259 seals, 

intaglios and cameos from the collection. As new. A good reference. 2 books in the lot.       $100/2 

 

276. Billiet, Joseph. Cachets et Cylindres-Sceaux de Style Sumerien Archaique et de Styles Derives du Musee de Cannes 

(Collection Lycklama). Paris. 1931. In-8 broché, soft cover, 33 uncut pages, VI plates. A very nice copy; Also Richard Martin, 

Ancient Seals of the Near East. Field Museum of Natural History. Anthropology Leaflet 34. Chicago. 1940. 12mo, soft cover, 45 pp. 
illustrating 22 seals from the collection. Spine splitting and some light penciled notes. Nice, large and clear illustrations of nice quality 

seals; Plus Friedrich Wilhelm Freih. Von Bissing, Agyptische und Mesopotamische Siegelzylinder des III. Jahrtausends vor 

Christus. Nachrichtem von der Akademie der Wissenschaften in Gottingen. Philologisch-Historische Klasse, Jahrgang 1943, Nr. 12. 
Gottingen. 1943. Soft cover, 36 uncut pages and 2 illustrations. Good condition; Also Dr. Annie N. Zadoks-Josephus Jitta, La 

Collection Royal Des Medailles a la Haye, Catalogue Sommaire des Cylindres Orientaux. La Haye. 1952. Soft cover, 39 pp. with 

V plates illustrating 148 seals; Plus Dr. Annie N. Zadoks-Josephus Jitta, La Collection Royal Des Medailles a la Haye, La 

Collection Hemsterhuis. La Haye. 1952. Soft cover, 20 pp. with II plates illustrating 49 seals. 5 soft cover references in the lot, a few 

quite scarce!             $150/5 

 
277. Bizzarri, Anna Rita Mandrioli. La Collezione di Gemme del Museo Civico Archeologico di Bologna. Bologna. 1987. 4to, hard 

cover with dust jacket, 197 pp. illustrating 351 gems from the collection. As new.       $75 

 
278. Bivar, A.D.H. Catalogue of the Western Asiatic Seals in The British Museum. Stamp Seals II: The Sasanian Dynasty. 

London. 1969. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, vii, 145 pp. with 32 plates, historical commentary, chronology, explanation of 

indexing, bibliography, catalogue, index of inscriptions, and much more scholarly information. Dust jacket torn and repaired. Book in 
choice condition. A standard reference for Sasanian seals and this was Joelôs working copy.     $150 

 



 

 
279. Bivar, A. D. H., editor. Corpus Inscriptionum Iranicarum, Part III Pahlavi Inscriptions, Vol. VI: Seals and Coins.  Plates. 

Portfolio O: Plates i ï xxx. Kushan and Kushano-Sasanian Seals and Kushano-Sasanian Coins: Sasanian Seals in the British Museum. 
London. 1968. Soft cover booklet, 25 pp. with 30 loose plates. All bound within a portfolio cover. As new; Also included, Richard N. 

Frye, editor. Corpus Inscriptionum Iranicarum, Part III Pahlavi Inscriptions, Vol. VI: Seals and Coins. Plates. Portfolio II: 

Plates xxxi ï liv. Sasanian Seals in the Collection of Mohsen Foroughi. London. 1971. Soft cover booklet, 8 pp. with 23 loose plates. 
All bound within a portfolio cover. As new. 2 books in the lot.      $350/2 

 

280. Boardman, John. Greek Gems and Finger Rings, Early Bronze Age to Late Classical. New York. n.d. Large 4to, hard cover 
with dust jacket, 458 pp. with 1385 illustrations, including 51 in full color. Some wear and tearing of the dust jacket, book as new. A 

large and very informative volume.          $150 

 
281. Boardman, John. Archaic Greek Gems. London. 1968. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 236 pp. with 15 color and 372 black & 

white illustrations. As new; Also John Boardman. Engraved Gems, The Ionides Collection. Evanston. 1968. 8vo, hard cover with 

dust jacket, 114 pp. with 9 color and 130 black & white illustrations. Some light wear to the d.j., otherwise a very nice copy. 2 books 
in the lot.             $100/2 

 

282. Boardman, John. Intaglios and Rings: Greek, Etruscan and Eastern, From a Private Collection. London. 1975. 8vo, hard 
cover with dust jacket, 118 pp. with over 214 illustration on unpaginated plates. As new in clear protective cover; Also included, Ivana 

Popovic, Les Camees Romains au Musee National de Beograd. Beograd. 1989. 8vo, soft cover, 90 pp. 5 plates illustrating 74 

pieces from the collection. Text in French. Book as new; Plus Staatliche Kunstsammlungen Kassel. Antike Gemmen. Kassel. 1969. 
Soft cover, 28 pp. with 23 plates illustrating 140 pieces from the collection. Light wear. 3 books in the lot.  $60/4 

 

283. Boardman, John. Island Gems, A Study of Greek Seals in the Geometric and Early Archaic Periods. Supplementary Paper 
no. 10. London. 1963. Small soft cover, 76 pp. with 20 plates. A nice copy.       $40 

 
284. Boardman, John. Escarabeos de Piedra Procedentes de Ibiza. Museo Arqueologico Nacional, Catalogos y Monografias 8. 

Madrid. 1984. 4to, soft cover, 103 pp. with 41 plates. A very nice copy.     $75 

 

285. Boardman, John & Vollenweider, Marie-Louise. Catalogue of the Engraved Gems and Finger Rings I: Greek and Etruscan. 

Ashmolean Museum. Oxford. 1978. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xii, 122 pp. with 44 plates illustrating 385 pieces from the 

collection. Some wear to the dust jacket. An important reference.      $200 
 

286. Bonner, Campbell. Studies in Magical Amulets, Chiefly Greco-Egyptian. Ann Arbor. 1950. xxiv, 334 pp. with 25 plates. A 

very nice copy with almost no wear.        $100 
 

287. Bordreuil, Pierre. Catalogue Des Sceaux Ouest-Semitiques Inscrits de la Bibliotheque Nationale, du Musee du Louvre et du 

Musee biblique de Bible et Terre Sainte. Paris. 1986. 4to, soft cover, 130 pp. with 140 pieces with illustrations. A nice copy. 
           $100 

 

288. Borowski, Elie. Cylindres et Cachets Orientaux Conservés dans les Collections Suisses. Tome 1. Mésopotamie. De la 

Période Préhistorique d'Ourouk Jusqu'à la 1re Dynastie de Babylone. Artibus Asiae Supplementum III ï VI. Ascona. 1st Edition. 

1947. 8vo, hard cover, xiv, 188 pp. with 10 plates. As new with hand inked information on flyleaves.     $100 

 

289. Brandt, Elfriede. Antike Gemmen in Deutschen Sammlung, Volume I: Staatliche Munzsammlung München, 3 Parts. 1970. 

4to, hard cover with dust jacket. Volume I, Part I. Griechische Gemmen von Minoischer Zeit bis zum späten Hellenismus. 1968. 183 

pp. with 68 plates; Volume I, Part II: Italienische Gemmen Etruskisch bis Römisch-Republikanisch. Italienische Glaspasten 
vorkaiserzeitlich 1970. 366 pp. with plates 69 ï 187; Volume I, Part III: Gemmen und Glaspasten der Romischen Kaiserzeit Sowie 

Nachtrage.1972. 374 pp. with plates 188 ï 336.  All three books as new.         $350/3 

 
290. Brentjes, Burchard. Alte Siegel-Kunst des Vorderen Orients. Leipzig. 1983. 8vo, soft cover, 223 pp. with extensive 

illustrations. Some wear; Also Phil Berg, Man Came This Way, Objects From the Phil Berg Collection. Los Angeles County 

Museum of Art Exhibition Catalog, March 9 ï May 30, 1971. Soft cover, 211 pp. illustrating 322 pieces from the collection. Some 
wear, corner on cover creased; D. J. Wiseman. Gotter und Menschien im Rollsiegel Westasiens. Artia Prague. 1958. Hard cover, 52 

pp. with 118 plates with en face descriptions.  3 books in the lot.        $75/3 

 
291. British Museum. A Catalogue of Engraved Gems in the British Museum, (Department of Greek and Roman Antiquities). 

London. 1888. 8vo, hard cover, ix, 244 pp. plus 9 pages bound-in photo plates of gems. A small but comprehensive explanation 

followed by descriptions of engraved gems in the British Museum, London. Also included is a good description of the famous 
Portland vase as well as other objects, which are not classed among usual engraved gems. Some wear, but a nice copy.    $100 

 

292. Brunner, Christopher J. Sasanian Stamp Seals in The Metropolitan Museum of Art.  New York. 1978. 8vo, hard cover, 149 
pp. with extensive illustrations. A very handy reference for Sasanian seals.     $100 

 

293. Carnegie, Lady Helena. Catalogue of the Collection of Antique Gems Formed by James Ninth Earl of Southesk K.T. 

Volumes I & II.  London. 1908. 4to, hard cover, ¾ leather bound with ribbed spines. Vol. I: Egyptian, Assyrian, Syrian, Phoenician, 

Greek, Etruscan & Roman. Xiv, 226 pp. and 17 plates; Vol. II: Sassanian, Oriental, Mesopotamian, Babylonian, Assyrian, Persian, 
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Hittite, Cyprian, Cilician, Mediaeval & Modern. vi, 152 pp. and 11 plates. Spines faded somewhat and corners bumped, otherwise a 

very nice example with very fresh and bright pages.       $500/2 
 

294. Chiesa, Gemma Sena. Gemme Del Museo Nazionale Di Aquileia. 2 Volumes. Aquileia. 1966. 4to, hard cover. Vol. I: Text. xiii, 

441 pp.; Vol. II: Plates. XCIII plates plus 4 full color plates with glassine. Both volumes as new in original cardboard slipcase. $300/2 
 

295. Chiesa, Gemma Sena. Gemme Di Luni. Archaeologica 4. Roma. 1978. 8vo, soft cover, 141 pp. with 25 plates illustrating 175 

pieces. Book as new; Also included, Regine Fellmann Brogli. Gemmen und Kameen mit Lanlichen Kultszenen, Untersuchungen 

zur Glyptik der Ausgehenden Romischen Republik und der Kaisereit. European University Studies, Series XXXVIII, Vol. 59. 

Bern. 1996. 8vo, soft cover, 208 pp. with 54 plates. As New; Also, Cornelius C. Vermeule. Cameo and Intaglio, Engraved Gems 

from the Sommerville Collection. The University Museum. Philadelphia. 1956. Soft cover exhibition catalog for Nov 30 1956 ï 
March 31, 1957. 650 listings on unpaginated pages, one plate at the back. 3 books in the lot.   $50/3 

 

296. Collon, Dominique. Catalogue of the Western Asiatic Seals in the British Museum. Cylinder Seals V: Neo-Assyrian and 

Neo-Babylonian Periods. London. 2001. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xx, 204 pop. With XLVIII plates. As new. A very 

important resource and becoming quite scarce, as are all of the Collon volumes.         $150 

 
297. Collon, Dominique. The Alalakh Cylinder Seals. A New Catalogue of the Actual Seals Excavated by Sir Leonard Woolley 

at Tell Atchana, and from Neighboring Sites on the Syrian-Turkish Border.  Bar International Series, 132. Oxford. 1982. 4to, soft 

cover, iv, 132 pp. with 32 plates. As new with some glue on the flyleaf as many of these BAR books have.  $100 
 

298. Collon, Dominique. First Impressions: Cylinder Seals in the Ancient Near East. British Museum. London. 1987. 8vo, hard 

cover with dust jacket, 208 pp. with 1000 seals and their impressions illustrated in black & white photographs and in line drawings. As 
new. Dedication on flyleaf from author to Joel Malter; Also included Collon, Dominique, ed. 7000 Years of Seals. British Museum. 

London. 1997. 8vo, hard cover with dust jacket, 240 pp. with 10 color plates and 47 pages of black & white illustrations. As new; Plus 

Collon, Dominique. Near Eastern Seals. Interpreting The Past. Berkeley. 1990. Soft cover, 64 pp. with 45 black & white illustrations. 
As new. Three good references.           $150/3 

 
299. Contenau, G. La Glyptique Syro-Hittite.  Paris. 1922. 4to, hard bound (originally soft cover, was rebound by Joel in the 1980ôs), 

xii, 216 pp. with 48 plates containing excellent line drawings. A very nice copy of this classic reference.      $250 

 

300. Content, Derek J. Islamic Rings and Gems, The Benjamin Zucker Collection. London. 1987. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 

551 pp. with over 200 color and 400 black & white photographs. As new. A beautiful book!   $250 

 
301. Dalton, O. M. Catalogue of the Engraved Gems of the Post-Classical Periods in the British Museum. London. 1915. 4to, 

hard cover, lxxxvii, 180 pp. with 37 plates. Catalogue of 1139 items. A fine copy of this study bound in original red cloth. Some 

fading to the spine, otherwise a very nice copy.           $750 
 

302. David, F. A. Collection des Pierres Gravees, Statues, Medailles et Peintures, Qui se Trouvent a Florence, Principalment 

dans le Cabinet du Grand-Duc de Toscane. 2 Volumes. Paris. 1787. 4to, hard cover, ¾ leather with marbled boards. Tome Premier. 
235 pp. with 96 beautifully engraved plates; Tome Second. 259 pp. with 96 plates. Both books with some light edge wear, corners 

with some wear. Some wear to the marbled boards, spine very nice with some light wear and a few nicks and such. Some minor 

foxing, but a lovely set of this rare publication.         $1,000/2   
 

303. De La Chau & Le Le Blond. Description des Princpales Pierres Gravees du Cabinet De S. A. S. Monseigneur le Luc 

DôOrleans, Premier Prince du Sang. 2 Volumes. Paris. 1780-4. Folio, hard cover, tooled leather with gilding, marble endpapers. 

Tome Premier, 1780. xxvii, 303 pp. with about 100 beautiful wood engravings; Tome Second, 1784. v, 215 pp. with over 75 beautiful 

wood engravings. Both volumes with some minor splitting on both ends of the spine and some scuffs and tears to the cover. Contents 

of both volumes very nice. A rare and gorgeous old set of books.      $3,000/2  
 

304. Delaporte, Louis. Catalogue des Cylindres Cachets et Pierres Gravees de Style Oriental. Volume I & II. Musee du Louvre. 

Paris. 1920 ï 1923. 4to, hard cover. Volume I: Fouilles et Missions. 1920. viii, 96 pp. with 60 plates; Volume II: Acquisitions. 1923. 
pp. 97 ï 240, plates 61 to 128. Both with some wear on the thick covers. Nicely marbles end pages and gilt lettering on cover and 

spine, a bit faded on volume 1. Original Soft cover nicely mounted before title page. A beautiful set of this rare and very important set 

that is a must for any serious library of ancient seals.       $1,500 
 

305. Delaporte, Louis. Catalogue des Cylindres Orientaux et des Cachets: Assyro-Babyloniens, Perses et Syro-Cappadociens de 

la Bibliotheque Nationale. Paris. 1910. 4to, contemporary hard cover, li, 384 pp. with 38 plates illustrating over 650 seals. A good, 
clean copy with minor shelf wear and 1/3 cloth binding with marbles boards. Joelôs working copy of this standard and very important 

reference. Very rare to have the plates as they originally accompanied the text volume in an album. Louis Delaporte (1842-1925), was 

a leading French archaeologist who traveled and excavated extensively in southeast Asia, Egypt, Syria and Mesopotamia.    $1,000 
 

306. Delaporte, Louis. Catalogue du Musee Guimet: Cylindres Orientaux. Annales du Musee Guimet, Tome 23. Ernest Leroux. 

Paris. 1909. 4to, hard cover, xi, 140 pp. with 10 photographic plates illustrating 156 seals. Pages a bit faded and nick, maroon cloth 
cover with some wear and marks. A nice copy.          $350 

 



 

 
307. Delatte, A & Derchain, Ph. Les Intailles Magiques Greco-Egyptiennes. Bibliotheque Nathionale. Paris. 1964. 8vo, soft cover, 

380 pp. illustrating 527 pieces from the museumôs collection. Some soiling to the cover and creases on the bottom corner and first 
couple of pages.           $300 

 

308. Demakopoulou, Katie. The Aidonia Treasure: Seals and Jewellery of the Aegean Late Bronze Age. Athens. 1996. 4to, soft 
cover, 120 pp. with many full color plates and maps. A handsome volume well documenting this fabulous treasure. As new.    $50 

 

309. De Ridder, A. Collection De Clerq, Tome VII, Part I & II.  Ernest Leroux, Editeur. Paris. 1911. Folio, hard cover. Premier 

Partie: Les Bijoux. 436 pp. with 15 plates; Deuxieme Partie: Les Pierres Gravees. Pp. 439 to 874, plates 16 to 30.  Both volume 

beautifully bound in ¾ leather with marbled boards and end papers. Original covers very worn and restored and mounted on a page. 

Plates fresh and a superb volume of this rare and important work. 2 choice books in the lot.     $2,000/2 
 

310. No lot 

 
311. Digard, Francoise. Répertoire Analytique des Cylindres Orienteaux Publies dans des Sources Bibliographiques Eparses 

(Sur Ordinateur).  3 Volumes. Paris. 1975. 4to, soft cover. Volume I: Principes et Resultats. 320 pp.; Volume II: Code. 349 pp. with 

hundreds of line drawings; Volume III: Commentaire. 217 pp. with some illustrations. The set is as new.           $500/3 
 

312. Dimitrova-Milcheva, Alexandra. Antique Engraved Gems and Cameos in the National Archaeological Museum in Sofia. 

Sofia. 1981. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 103 pp. and 326 pieces illustrated on 64 unpaginated plates. 4 color plates. Light shelf 
wear, otherwise a very nice copy.            $75 

 

313. Doumet, Claude. Sceaux et Cylindres Orientaux: La Collection Chiha. Orbis Biblicus et Orientalis 9. Fribourg. 1992. 4to, 
hard cover, 210 pp. with 24 plates. As new.         $100  

 
314. Eisen, Gustavus A. Ancient Oriental Cylinder and Other Seals with a Description of the Collection of Mrs. William H. 

Moore. The University of Chicago Oriental Institute Publications, Volume XLVII. Chicago.  1940. 4to, hard cover, xiii, 94 pp., XVII 

plates illustrating 198 seals. As New.            $300 

 

315. Femmel, Gerhard & Heres, Gerald. Die Gemmen aus Goethes Sammlung. Leipzig. 1977. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket in a 

clear protective cover, 338 pp. with 59 illustrations on unpaginated plates, many in full color. A very nice copy; Also included, Nicole 
Dacos et al. Il Tesoro Di Lorenzo il Magnifico: Le Gemme. Museo Mediceo. Firenze. 1972. 8vo, soft cover, 157 pp. with 99 black 

& white illustrations and 15 in full color. Some wear to the cover. 2 books in the lot.    $75/2 

 
316. Fol, Walther. Choix DôIntailles et de Camees Antiques, Gemmes et Pates, Tome. Troisieme. Le Musee Fol, Etudes DôArt et 

DôArcheologie sur LôAntiquite et la Renaissance. Paris. 1878. Folio, hard cover, 103 pp. with 24 plates of line drawings of 310 pieces. 

Cover soiled and book generally worn. Spine loose with a 2ò tear at the bottom edge. Corners and edges nicked and rubbed. Pages and 
plate nice and a good rebind would make a solid copy of the very rare book.        $350 

 

317. Formigli, Edilberto. Tecniche DellôOreficeria Etrusca e Romana, Originali e Falsificazioni. Firenze. 1985. 4to, hard cover 
with dust jacket, 142 pp. with 85 illustrations. As new; Also included, John H. Betts. Gold of the Mycenaeans, Important Finger 

Rings, Sealstones and Ornaments of the 15th Century BC. Michael Ward Gallery. Lunenburg, VT. 1993. Hard cover, 43 pp. with 

13 color plates with en face descriptions. Limited to only 750 copies. As new. Two books in the lot.   $100/2 

 

318. Fossing, Poul. Catalogue of the Antique Engraved Gems and Cameos. The Thorvaldsen Museum. Copenhagen. 1929. 4to, 

hard cover, 301 pp. with index and concordance, 24 one-sided plates with glassine protective pages illustrating 2009 pieces from the 
collection. Pages are uncut. Original cover with a few light marks and lower corners rubbed. A very fresh and well maintained copy of 

this rare work.          $2,500 

 
319. Franke-Vogt, Ute. Die Glyptik aus Mohenjo-Daro, Uniformitat und Variabilitat in der Induskultur: Untersuchungen zur 

Typologie, Ikonographie und Raumlichen Verteilung. Text and Plates. Deutsches Archaologisches Institut Abteilung Baghdad. 

Baghdader Forschungen, Band 13. Mainz. 1991. Folio, hard cover. Text Volume. xlix, 227 pp. with charts and graphs; Text Volume. 
pp. 228 to 567 with 57 plates. Both books as new.       $500/2 

 

320. Friedenberg, Daniel M. Medieval Jewish Seals from Europe. Detroit. 1987. 4to, hard cover with slip case, 399 pp. with 177 
black & white illustrations. As new; Also included, T. Schrire. Hebrew Amulets, Their Decipherment and Interpretation. London. 

1966. 12mo, hard cover with dust jacket, xii, 180 pp. 54 illustrations. Dust jacket a bit worn. 2 books in the lot.  $125/2 

 
321. Frye, Richard N. Sasanian Remains from Qasr-I Abu Nasr: Seals, Sealings and Coins. Harvard Iranian Series, Volume 1. 

Cambridge. 1973. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 133 pp. with 26 plates of photographs and line drawings. A nice, clean copy.  $50 

 
322. Göbl, Robert. Der Sasanidische Siegelkanon. Handbücher der Mittelasiatischen Numismatik Band IV. Braunschweig. 1973. 

4to, hard cover with dust jacket, ix, 71 pp. with 42 plates. Dust jacket a bit tattered, but the book is about as new. A standard reference 

for Sasanian seals and this was Joelôs working copy; Also included, Judith A. Lerner. Christian Seals of the Sasanian Period. 
Nederlands Historisch-Archaeologisch Instituut. Istanbul. 1977. 4to, soft cover, xi, 74 pp. and 8 plates. As new, 2 books on Sasanian 

seals in the lot.             $150/2 
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323. Gollob, Dr. H. Die Metamorphosen des Eros. Die Verwandlung der Archaischen Götterwelt in die Götter Homers.. Wien. 

1958. Soft cover, 108 pp. with 76 illustrations on unnumbered plates. Dedication on cover; Plus W. Deonna, Gemmes Antiques de la 

Collection Duval au Musee DôArt et DôHistoire de Geneve. Paris. n.d. Soft cover, 18 pp. with XIX plates illustrating 125 seals. 

Both books in great condition and both are scarce.          $75/2 

 
324. Gorlaeus, Abraham. Dactliotheca, seu Annulorum Sigillarium quorum apud Priscos tam Graecos quam Romanos usus 

Promptuarium . 2 Volumes. Leyden. 1707. Small 4to, hard cover, half Russia gilt, edges gilt. Both volumes fit into a modern slip 

case, which matches the covers of the books. Text in Latin. Nearly 1000 neatly engraved gems, portraits and engraved titles. A 
beautiful pair of books full of curious and important information respecting gems with some notes of Gronovius. Vol. I with spine 

break.                 $2,500 

 
325. Gramatopol, Mihai. Les Pierres Gravees du Cabinet Numismatique de lôAcademie Roumaine. Collection Latomus, Volume 

138. Bruxelles. 1974. 4to, soft cover, 130 pp. with XLVII plates illustrating nearly 1000 intaglios. A very important reference for 

Roman intaglios.          $75 
 

326. Guiraud, Helene. Intailles et Camées de l'Epoque Romaine en Gaule (Territoire Français). 48e Supplement a Gallia. Paris. 

1988. 4to, soft cover, 236 pp. with 48 plates illustrating 345 items.        $75 
 

327. Hackens, Tony & Moucharte, Ghislaine ed. PACT 23, 1989. Technology and Analysis of Ancient Gemstones. Proceedings of 

the European Workshop Held at Ravello, European University Centre for Cultural Heritage, Nov. 13-16, 1987. Strasbourg. 1989. 4to, 
soft cover, 458 pp. with numerous articles. As new.         $150 

 

328. Henig, Martin & Whiting, Mary. Engraved Gems From Gadara in Jordan. Oxford University Committee for Archaeology 
Monograph No. 6. Oxford. 1987. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 44 pp. with 59 unpaginated plates illustrating 488 seals and 

intaglios. As new with dj, and a very good reference.           $150 

 
329. Henig, Martin. A Corpus of Roman Engraved Gemstones from British Sites. BAR British Series 8. 2nd Edition. Oxford. 

1978. Soft cover, 323 pp. with 76 plates. Some sunning of the spine.        $100 
 

330. Henig, Martin. A Corpus of Roman Engraved Gemstones from British Sites. 2 Parts.  British Archaeological Reports 8(i). 

Oxford. 1974. Soft cover. Part I: Discussion. 205 pp.; Part ii: Catalogue and Plates. 117 pp. and 61 plates with en face descriptions. 

Some wear from use and minor nicks on edges and spine. The cover has pulled away at the spine on Part i. The BAR publications are 

notorious with their problems with the glued spines. Joelôs working copy of this useful reference.     $200/2 

 
331. Henig, Martin. Classical Gems, Ancient and Modern Intaglios and Cameos in the Fitzwilliam Museum. Cambridge. 1994. 

4to, hard cover with dust jacket, xxx, 538 pp. illustrating 1073 pieces in the collection. As new and a beautiful book! $500 

 
332. Henig, Martin. The Lewis Collection of Engraved Gemstones in Corpus Christi College, Cambridge. Bar Supplementary 

Series I. Oxford. 1975. 4to, soft cover, 94 pp. with 29 one-sided plates. Minor fading of spine. Front cover opens wide as spine has 

come away do to the glue drying out ï always a problem with these BAR publications. Easily fixable. Otherwise a very clean copy.    
           $100 

 

333. Hunter-Blair, C. H.  Durham Seals, Catalogue of Seals at Durham From a Manuscript Made by the Rev. William 

Greenwell. Parts 1, 8 & 9. Overprints from the Archaeologia Aeliana, 3rd Series, Vol. VIII, Vol. XV, Vol. XVI. Kendal. 1918-1919. 

Soft cover, Part I: 186 pp. with 18 plates; Part 8. 1918. pp. 503 ï 592, plates 60 ï 65. Pages uncut; Part 9: 1919. pp. 593 ï 645, plates 

66 ï 72; Also included, C. H. Hunter-Blair. A Note Upon Mediaeval Seals, With Special Reference to Those in Durham 

Treasury. Kendal. 1920. Soft cover, lxxxiii, 9 plates with tissue separation. On the yellow front cover is written in old handwriting 

ñWith C. H. H. Blairôs Complimentò and below title is written ñBeing Introduction to ñDurham Sealsò Pt. Xò. Small paper attached to 

cover reads ñTitle Page, List of Contents & Index of Nemas Completing the Work will Follow Shortlyò. Condition ï Vol. I with no 
covers and loose pages. They are all there, however. The other 3 books with some wear to the cover and some small chips and tears, 

but good copies, the last book being especially interesting.            $100/4  

 
334. Jakob-Rost, L. Die Stempelsiegel im Vorderasiatischen Museum. Staatliche Museen zu Berlin. Berlin. 1975. 8vo, soft cover, 

102 pp. with 17 photographic plates and 2 pages of line drawings. Text in German. Some wear, but a good copy; Also included, 

Sothebyôs. Western Asiatic Cylinder Seals and Antiquities From the Erlenmeyer Collection (Part I). Thursday, 9th July 1992. 
London. 1992. 4to, soft cover, 158 pp. illustrating 288 extremely high quality seals and antiquities from the collection, 22 plates with 

51 pieces in full color. A nice copy of this famous collection and sale with prices realized as well as Joelôs invoice showing he bought 

lot 220, an Achaemenid cylinder seal; Plus, Sothebyôs. Antiquities from the Schuster Collection. London. Monday 10th July, 1989. 
4to, soft cover, 69 pp. illustrating 89 lots from the near east, primarily cylinder seals. Many of the lots are shown in full color. Some 

wear, but a nice copy. 3 useful references for cylinder seals and Near Eastern art in general.   $60/3 

 
335. Kalus, Ludvik. Catalogue of Islamic Seals and Talismans. Ashmolean Museum. Oxford. 1986. 4to, hard cover with dust jacket, 

xii, 120 pp. and 12 plates. As new.         $100 

 
336. Kalus, Ludvik. Catalogue of Cachets, Bulles et Talismans Islamiques. Bibliotheque Nationale. Paris. 4to, hard cover, xiii, 109 

pp., and 16 plates. As new.         $100 

 



 

 
337. Keel, Othmar. Corpus der Stempelsiegel-Amulette aus Palastina / Israel. Orbis Biblicus et Orientalis 10. Freiburg. 1995. 4to, 

soft cover, 366 pp. with numerous line drawings and charts. Text in German. As New.      $100 
 

338. Keel, Othmar & Schroer, Silvia. Studien zu Den Stempelsiegeln aus Pälastina / Israel, 3 Volumes. Orbis Biblicus et 

Orientalis 67, 88 & 100. Göttingen. 1985 ï 1990. 12mo, hard cover with dust jacket. Volume I. 1985. 115 pp. with 80 illustrations; 
Volume II. 1989. x, 349 pp. with extensive line drawings; Volume III. 1990. xiii, 455 pp. with 104 illustrations within the text and 22 

plates. Text in German. All three books as new.         $350/3 

 

339. No Lot 

 

340. Kelly-Buccellati, Marilyn, ed. Insight Through Images, Studies in Honor of Edith Porada. Bibliotheca Mesopotamica, 
Volume 21. Malibu. 1986. 4to, hard cover, x, 268 pp. with 64 plates. As new.     $100 

 

341. Kenna, V.E.G. Cretan Seals, With A Catalogue of the Minoan Gems in the Ashmolean Museum. Oxford. 1960. 4to, hard 
cover with dust jacket, xii, 163 pp. with 23 plates. Dust jacket with some tears at the top of the spine and some overall wear. Book in 

choice condition.              $300 

 
342. Kenna, V.E.G. The Cretan Talismanic Stone in the Late Minoan Age. Studies in Mediterranean Archaeology, Vol. XXIV. 

Lund. 1969. 4to, soft cover, 39 pp. and 26 plates. Pages uncut for the most part. As new.       $50 

 
343. Kenna, V.E.G. Corpus of Cypriote Antiquities 3, Catalogue of the Cypriote Seals of the Bronze Age in the British 

Museum. Studies in Mediterranean Archaeology Vol. XX:3. Goteborg. 1971. 4to, soft cover, 41 pp. and 32 plates. Small repaired tear 

at foot of spine. Publisherôs inscription; Also included, Agnes Sakellariou. Die Mykenische Siegelglyptik. Studies in Mediterranean 
Archaeology Vol. IX. Lund. 1984. 4to, soft cover, 11 pp. including 3 plates. As new. 2 books in the lot.  $50 

 
344. Kibaltchitch, T. W. Gemmes de la Russie Meridionale, Documents Inedits sur LôHistoire de LôArt de la Gravure Chez les 

Anciens Peuples Ayant Habite la Russie Meridionale. Berlin. 1910. 4to, hard cover, 66 pp. with 20 beautiful one-sided plates with 

glassine dividers. Cover with some wear, small İò tear at center of spine. Corners bumped and a few water spots on the edge of the 

cover. Binding very tight and pages fresh. Still a very attractive copy of this rare book.       $350 

 

345. King, C. W. Antique Gems: Their Origins, Uses and Value. London. 1st Edition.1860. Large 8vo, hard cover, lxiv, 498 pp. 
with 5 plates of woodcut illustrations and a few others throughout the text. 32 page publisher's catalogue, as called for. Original light 

tan cloth, gilt vignette and blind-stamped decoration to front and rear covers, gilt titles and decoration to spine. Covers soiled and 

worn, corners bumped, small 1 x1 cm chip off spine and small tears at the top of the spine. Pages tight and a good copy of this rare 
work.             $275 

 

346. King, C. W. Antique Gems and Rings. Volume I & II. London. 1872. 4to, hard cover (7 ıò x 10 İò). Vol. I: Text. xix, 483 pp. 
with many wood cut illustrations. Vol. II: Illustrations. 85 pp. with 65 engraved plates of Near Eastern to Hellenistic seals and gems, 5 

supplemental plates on Roman intaglios and 5 supplemental plates of Etruscan scarabs and Greek Gemstone. Plates have beautiful 

woodcut images. Some foxing on a few of the plates and some penciled annotations in a few places. Original light tan cloth, gilt 
vignette and blind-stamped decoration to front and rear covers, gilt titles and decoration to spine. Covers on both volumes a bit soiled, 

gilded embossing still bright. Corners bumped. Ex Libris Harold Alfred MacMichael and JLM. Derived from King's first publication, 

but selecting and elaborating certain sections to form this impressive set of volumes. A nice set of this rare work.     $500/2 

 

347. King, C. W. Handbook of Engraved Gems. 2nd Edition. London. 1885. Large 8vo, hard cover (10ò x 6ò), ix, 287 pp. and 87 

plates and frontispiece. White cover a bit soiled and light foxing to flyleaves. A very handsome copy!    $150 
 

348. Kjaerum, Poul. Failaka / Dilmun, The Second Millennium  Settlements, Volume 1:1: The Stamp and Cylinder Seals. Jutland 

Archaeological Society Publications XVV:I, 1983. Aarhus. 1983. 4to, hard cover, 171 pp. with 425 illustrations. Spine a bit faded and 
corners bumped. A good copy.         $75 

 

349. Klengel-Brandt, Evelyn. Mit Sieben Siegeln, Das Siegel in Wirschft und Kunst des Alten Orients. Staatliche Museen Berlin. 
Mainze. 1997. Hard cover (8 İò x 9 ıò), xii, 163 pp. with 168 illustrations including several full color plates at the front of the book 

with gorgeous images of high quality seals. A nice book! As new; Also including Die Munzkabinett des Kunsthistorischen Museums 

in Wien. Rollsiegel aus dem Vorderen Orient, Zur Steinschneidekunst Zwischen etwa 3200 und 400 vor Christus nach 

Bestanden in Wien and Graz. Wien. 1981. Soft cover, 98 pp. illustrating 115 cylinder seals. A couple pages wrinkled in the print 

process, otherwise a nice copy; Plus a 16 page soft cover booklet on cylinder seals and their use by the Badisches Landesmuseum. 3 

books in the lot, the latter two from the library of Martin Schuster, with his logo embossed on the title pages.  $50/3 
 

350. Kupper, Jean-Robert. LôIconographie du Dieu Amurru dans la Glyptique de la Ire Dynastie Babylonienne. Academie Royal 

de Belgique. Bruxelles. 1961. Soft cover, 94 pp. with 9 plates. Light fading to the paper cover, but a well preserved copy of this rare 
work.           $50 

 

351. Lalaounis, Ilias. The Shield of Achilles, Homer. The Iliad Book XVIII, Verses 468-608. Athens. 1979. 8vo, hard cover, 103 
pp. with many illustrations of the early Greek gemstones in the Lalaounis collection. Nicely hard bound in brown buckram over the 

original card covers. Ex Libris Pierre Bastien; Also included, Deutsche Forschungsbericht. Die Kretisch-Mykenische Glyptik und 

Ihre Gegenwartigen Probleme, Das Corpus der Minoischen und Mykenischen Siegel. Munchen. 1974. Soft cover, 175 pp. with 




